
Fiscal Q4 2025 Recap
August 14, 2025

- The Premier Provider of Advanced Motion, Power, Control, & Automation Solutions to Critical Industrial Infrastructure - 



2

Safe Harbor Statement

This presentation contains statements that are forward-looking, as that term is defined by the Securities and Exchange Commission in its rules, regulations and releases. Applied intends that 
such forward-looking statements be subject to the safe harbors created thereby. Forward-looking statements are often identified by qualifiers such as “believe,” “expect,” “outlook,” “project” 
“guidance,” “target,” “objectives,” “will” and derivative or similar expressions. All forward-looking statements are based on current expectations regarding important risk factors including 
trends and events in the industrial sector of the economy (such as the inflationary environment and supply chain strains), results of operations, and financial condition, and other risk factors 
identified in Applied's most recent periodic report and other filings made with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Accordingly, actual results may differ materially from those expressed 
in the forward-looking statements, and the making of such statements should not be regarded as a representation by Applied or any other person that the results expressed therein will be 
achieved. Applied assumes no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements, whether due to new information, or events, or otherwise.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures
This presentation sets forth certain non-GAAP financial measures including EBITDA; Free Cash Flow; Net Leverage Ratio - which are presented as supplemental disclosures to Net Income; 
Cash from Operations; Total Debt Outstanding; and reported results. Management believes these measures are useful indicators for normalizing earnings for non-routine items and 
facilitating effective evaluation of operating performance. A presentation of the most directly comparable GAAP measure and reconciliations of EBITDA; Free Cash Flow; Net Leverage Ratio 
are set forth in the appendix to this presentation.
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Primary Messages from Management

• F4Q25 sales and EPS exceeded our expectations on solid execution within a muted yet stable end-market 
backdrop, combined with emerging growth tailwinds tied to our industry position and business pipeline.

• Organic daily sales returned to positive YoY growth for the first time in over a year with underlying trends 
improving each month of the quarter and into early FY26 (estimated +4% YoY F1Q26 to date).

• ES segment sales recovery beginning to emerge (+1.8% organic vs. -6.5% in F3Q25), reflecting recent order 
strength, firming demand across key growth verticals (technology, automation), and easier comparisons.  

• Margins favorably positioned as growth tailwinds resurface; F4Q25 performance steady with gross and 
EBITDA margins up sequentially; YoY trends impacted by AR provisioning, M&A mix, and prior-year comparisons.

• Positive momentum entering FY26 considering co-specific growth initiatives, a potential end-market recovery, 
structural mix tailwinds, and balance sheet capacity; initial guidance incorporates ongoing macro/tariff uncertainty.

• Record cash generation in FY25 supported over $560M in total capital deployment (+124% YoY) including 
notable M&A and share repurchase activity; focused on additional capital deployment in FY26.  



• Sales up 5.5% YoY 
o Up 0.2% on an organic daily basis
o Acquisitions +6.5%, currency -0.4%, selling days -0.8%

• Net Income of $107.8M and EPS of $2.80
o EPS up 5.9% YoY
o Includes $2.9M pre-tax ($0.06/sh) of LIFO expense
o Favorable impact YoY from a lower tax rate and share count, 

partially offset by higher net interest expense

• Gross margin 30.6%, down 9 bps vs. prior year of 30.7%
o Includes a 21 bps YoY headwind from higher LIFO expense

• SD&A expense of $239.7M at 19.6% of sales 
o Up 0.3% YoY on an organic, constant currency basis

• EBITDA of $153.0M, down 0.3% vs. prior year of $153.5M
o 12.5% EBITDA margin down 73 bps YoY 
o Includes a 21 bps YoY headwind from higher LIFO expense

• Operating cash of $147.0M; free cash of $138.2M
o Free cash up 24% YoY and 128% of net income

$154 $153

Q4 2024 Q4 2025

$1,161
$1,225

Q4 2024 Q4 2025
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Fiscal Q4 2025 Key Financial Highlights

+4.2%

Sales, $ in millions

-0.3%

$2.64

$2.80

Q4 2024 Q4 2025

+5.9%

EBITDA, $ in millions

Earnings Per Share

5.5%
0.2% Org/Day
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Organic Sales Growth Trend and Investor Discussion Points

• Up 0.2% YoY on an organic daily basis vs. down 3.1% YoY in 
F3Q25 and guidance of down mid to low-single digits

• 2-year stack trend improved 60 bps sequentially vs. F3Q25

• Average organic daily sales increased 4% sequentially, ahead 
of normal seasonal patterns for the first time in 10 quarters

• Organic sales trends led by the Engineered Solutions segment 
where average daily sales increased 1.8% organically YoY, 
representing the first YoY increase in 7 quarters

• 15 of top 30 industry verticals up YoY in F4Q25 compared to  
16 during F3Q25 *

• YoY growth strongest across technology, pulp & paper, 
fabricated metals, food & beverage, and oil & gas 

• Offset by declines primarily in utilities & energy, primary metals, 
aggregates, chemicals, and rubber & plastics

Year-over-Year Organic % Change in Sales Per Day F4Q25 Sales Growth Detail

* Based on largest 30 industry verticals for fiscal 2024

Fiscal Quarters

18.7% 19.4%
21.1%

15.0%

8.6%

3.4%

-0.1%

0.7%

-2.0%
-3.0% -3.4% -3.1%

0.2%

4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25


Segment Sales Growth

		Segment Sales Growth



		Service Center		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$529.2		$514.3		$573.8		$563.0		$568.9		$555.6		$601.2		$620.7		$604.0		$589.3		$630.4		$629.1		$603.2		$575.8		$574.4		$488.6		$513.3		$515.7		$572.9		$597.7		$600.9		$587.2		$659.0		$718.5		$718.0		$705.4		$761.6		$781.9		$746.5		$729.3		$789.4		$791.4		$749.7		$723.8		$761.6		$779.2

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-3.8%		-0.6%		4.7%		6.5%		8.2%		6.9%		4.5%		9.0%		7.3%		5.2%		6.0%		0.5%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.2%		3.2%		4.6%		7.7%		7.7%		6.1%		5.2%		4.7%





		Engineered Solutions		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$95.6		$93.8		$105.5		$118.5		$111.8		$111.6		$226.5		$277.1		$260.5		$250.7		$255.0		$253.6		$253.2		$257.6		$256.4		$236.4		$234.5		$235.6		$268.0		$298.2		$290.8		$289.7		$321.7		$342.9		$344.4		$354.9		$370.4		$376.2		$348.7		$347.9		$357.0		$369.3		$349.2		$349.2		$405.1		$445.5

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-9.0%		5.8%		12.2%		14.2%		14.6%		13.9%		17.9%		6.9%		5.0%		-4.3%		-7.5%		-9.8%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.8%		9.8%		15.1%		10.6%		9.8%		4.8%		5.2%		-1.4%







																																												Service Center Distribution Segment Sales, in Millions



































																																												Engineered Solutions Segment Sales, in Millions





































[VALUE]



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	791.39300000000003	749.73800000000006	723.822	761.60199999999998	779.18070674261378	Fiscal Quarter



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	369.28100000000001	349.20499999999998	349.17399999999998	405.14800000000002	445.54971339999997	Fiscal Quarter





Organic Growth

				3Q18		6.6%

				4Q18		8.2%

				1Q19		6.9%

				2Q19		3.6%

				3Q19		2.3%		8.9%

				4Q19		-2.7%		5.5%

				1Q20		-5.2%		1.7%

				2Q20		-4.0%		-0.4%

				3Q20		-9.5%		-7.2%

				4Q20		-18.4%		-21.1%

				1Q21		-13.4%		-18.6%

				2Q21		-10.5%		-14.5%

				3Q21		0.4%		-9.1%

				4Q21		19.8%		1.4%

				1Q22		16.3%		2.9%

				2Q22		16.4%		5.9%

				3Q22		14.7%		15.1%

				4Q22		18.7%		38.5%

				1Q23		19.4%		35.7%

				2Q23		21.1%		37.5%		27.0%

				3Q23		15.0%		29.7%		30.1%

				4Q23		8.6%		27.3%		47.1%

				1Q24		3.4%		22.8%		39.1%

				2Q24		-0.2%		20.9%		37.3%

				3Q24		0.7%		15.7%		30.4%								3-Yr Stack Growth of 17.5%						    2-Yr Stack Growth of -3.5%

				4Q24		-2.0%		6.6%		25.3%

				1Q25		-3.0%		0.4%		19.8%

				2Q25		-3.4%		-3.6%		17.5%

				3Q25		-3.1%		-2.4%		12.6%

				4Q25		0.2%		-1.8%		6.8%

								0.6%

																		273

																		5		10

						SC		ES										2%		4%

				1Q22		1.5%		6.2%

				2Q22		4.8%		9.6%

				3Q22		13.8%		17.0%

				4Q22		40.8%		33.7%

				1Q23		36.2%		35.3%

				2Q23		36.5%		40.9%

				3Q23		29.5%		29.9%

				4Q23		30.0%		21.5%

				1Q24		25.0%		18.4%

				2Q24		22.5%		18.2%

				3Q24		18.6%		9.8%

				4Q24		8.4%		2.9%



-0.1%





4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.187	0.19400000000000001	0.21099999999999999	0.15	8.5999999999999993E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	-2E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	-0.02	-0.03	-3.4000000000000002E-2	-3.1E-2	2E-3	





Free Cash and Net Leverage

		Free Cash and Net Leverage



				1Q12		2Q12		3Q12		4Q12		1Q13		2Q13		3Q13		4Q13		1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Free cash flow		$9.3		$6.9		$27.5		$20.7		$20.1		$2.0		$37.2		$40.0		$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$34.6		$45.0		$28.7		$48.4		$47.3		$20.4		$55.6		$67.2		$174.3		$61.9		$96.235		$76.701		$111.724		$122.198		$89.941		$114.903		$138.156

		as % of net income		35.0%		33.1%		93.2%		64.9%		67.9%		7.4%		126.9%		123.8%		57.2%		51.1%		30.6%		174.6%		-72.8%		49.0%		122.1%		396.9%		47.2%		65.7%		214.2%		256.8%		141.9%		0.3%		94.2%		262.8%		9.2%		21.4%		49.1%		233.1%		17.6%		128.8%		15.4%		241.6%		113.0%		125.8%		152.6%		395.6%		224.9%		189.5%		74.6%		58.4%		85.0%		50.3%		70.9%		59.8%		26.5%		69.1%		71.9%		189.0%		65.9%		109.1%		78.9%		108.0%		132.8%		96.4%		115.1%		128.0%



		Net income		$26.4		$20.9		$29.5		$31.9		$29.5		$27.0		$29.3		$32.3		$26.9		$25.8		$30.4		$29.8		$29.1		$29.7		$28.6		$28.0		$24.3		$23.9		$25.1		$26.1		$27.4		$24.1		$29.5		$30.8		$33.7		$31.0		$36.6		$40.4		$48.9		$38.7		$45.1		$39.8		$39.9		$38.0		$39.6		$31.1		$34.8		$38.3		$54.1		$59.2		$53.0		$57.0		$68.3		$79.1		$76.9		$80.5		$93.5		$92.2		$93.8		$88.182		$97.226		$103.491		$92.016		$93.290		$99.799		$102.150





		12 Months End												1H17		1H18		1H19		1H20		1H21		1H22		1H23								120.9%								148.8%								132.1%								87.6%								93.7%								186.0%								121.1%								65.8%								92.5%								90.5%								120.1%

		CURRENT Period		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

		Free cash flow		$64.4		$99.2		$89.9		$139.6		$147.9		$147.6		$3.1		$161.6		$276.6		$225.8		$169.4		$317.5		$346.5		$465.2																																				116.6%								129.6%								124.1%								110.8%								111.8%								111.2%								98.0%

		Net Income		$108.8		$118.1		$112.9		$115.5		$99.4		$111.7		$141.7		$172.6		$148.7		$186.4		$257.4		$343.1		$382.7		$387.3





		As % of net income		59%		84%		80%		121%		149%		132%		2%		94%		186%		121%		66%		93%		91%		120%

		As % of net income - F1H23																								93%

		As % of net income - Prior 10-Yr Avg		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		99%		99%		101%



																						Free Cash Flow (in Millions) - Fiscal Year Period





































				1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Net Debt-to-EBITDA		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x		2.6x		2.5x		2.5x		2.3x		2.1x		2.1x		1.9x		1.8x		1.7x		1.6x		1.4x		1.2x		1.1x		1.0x		0.9x		0.5x		0.5x		0.3x		0.3x		0.2x		0.1x		0.5x		0.4x		0.3x





				Net Leverage Ratio (Net Debt to Trailing EBITDA)









































				1.2x		1.3x		1.2x		0.9x		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x











								Cash on Hand

				Sep-17		1Q18		$77.8

				Dec-17		2Q18		$85.3

				Mar-18		3Q18		$43.5

				Jun-18		4Q18		$54.2

				Sep-18		1Q19		$56.4

				Dec-18		2Q19		$79.8

				Mar-19		3Q19		$47.4

				Jun-19		4Q19		$108.2

				Sep-19		1Q20		$98.20

				Dec-19		2Q20		$128.15

				Mar-20		3Q20		$165.46

				Jun-20		4Q20E		$212.00

























Net Debt-to-EBITDA	



4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.53011974689384433	0.48526073312412354	0.3382192241222568	0.26012109941524775	0.24708710228350919	0.1055539957630364	0.48598227132393879	0.39016142796188308	0.33	Fiscal Quarter







Free cash flow	



2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	161.631	276.60000000000002	225.84399999999999	169.40599999999998	317.49199999999996	346.529	465.19800000000004	Fiscal Year Period, Ending Jun 30









Margin and SD&A Table

		Margin and SD&A

				Gross Profit, SD&A, and EBITDA Metrics



						Q4 25				Q4 24				Chg YoY				LIFO Impact YoY

				$ in millions																														1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Gross Profit		$178.3		$172.5		$190.8		$196.1		$192.4		$188.4		$239.5		$263.7		$251.9		$242.9		$256.2		$257.4		$251.5		$241.2		$240.7		$208.3		$215.8		$216.9		$247.2		$263.0		$255.3		$257.6		$287.3		$306.6		$306.8		$308.5		$333.1		$338.6		$325.1		$317.1		$338.2		356.2		325.1		328.1		355.3		374.7

																																LIFO adjusted		($0.5)		($0.4)		($0.6)		($9.7)		$0.4		$1.5		$0.3		$0.2		$1.7		$2.7		$3.6		$3.4		$0.4		$1.9		$2.0		$0.8		$1.1		$0.9		$0.8		($3.7)		$3.6		$4.7		$7.4		$10.8		$9.1		$8.9		$8.205		$8.063		$4.591		$3.378		$4.757		$0.292		$1.976		$0.667		$2.198		$2.861

				Gross Profit		$374.7				$356.2				5.2%				 (0.7%)														Gross Margin		28.5%		28.4%		28.1%		28.8%		28.3%		28.2%		28.9%		29.4%		29.1%		28.9%		28.9%		29.2%		29.4%		28.9%		29.0%		28.7%		28.9%		28.9%		29.4%		29.4%		28.6%		29.4%		29.3%		28.9%		28.9%		29.1%		29.4%		29.2%		29.7%		29.4%		29.5%		30.7%		29.6%		30.6%		30.5%		30.6%



				Gross Margin		30.6%				30.7%				 (9) bps				 (21) bps																1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Selling, Distribution, & Admistrative (SD&A)		$135.1		$134.8		$145.3		$147.9		$140.6		$141.6		$177.4		$192.9		$185.5		$181.9		$187.9		$185.4		$188.8		$182.5		$181.6		$159.7		$163.5		$162.0		$175.4		$181.9		$180.7		$179.4		$191.5		$197.4		$200.3		$195.6		$206.2		$211.7		$204.4		$202.5		$217.0		$216.9		$211.9		$207.2		$225.9		$239.7

				SD&A Expense		$239.7				$216.9				10.5%																		% of sales		21.6%		22.2%		21.4%		21.7%		20.7%		21.2%		21.4%		21.5%		21.5%		21.7%		21.2%		21.0%		22.1%		21.9%		21.9%		22.0%		21.9%		21.6%		20.9%		20.3%		20.3%		20.5%		19.5%		18.6%		18.8%		18.4%		18.2%		18.3%		18.7%		18.8%		18.9%		18.7%		19.3%		19.3%		19.4%		19.6%

				% of Sales		19.6%				18.7%				 (88) bps																																																																																17.8%								17.9%

																																EBITDA								$58.4		$62.3		$56.5		$72.2		$87.0		$82.5		$76.0		$84.6		$87.6		$78.2		$74.5		$75.9		$64.8		$67.6		$68.3		$86.8		$94.8		$88.5		$92.6		$108.6		$120.0		$118.7		$125.5		$140.3		$140.0		$133.4		$130.8		$135.7		$153.5		$129.0		$135.1		$144.9		$153.0

				EBITDA		$153.0				$153.5				 (0.3%)				 (1.7%)														Margin								8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%		10.6%		11.1%		11.3%		11.2%		11.8%		12.4%		12.1%		12.2%		12.1%		11.8%		13.2%		11.7%		12.6%		12.4%		12.5%



				EBITDA Margin		12.5%				13.2%				 (73) bps				 (21) bps



				Memo:

				LIFO Expense		$2.9				$0.3









				Sales		$1,224.7				$1,160.7

				Gross profit		$374.7				$356.2











































Discussion Points

		Key Discussion Points











						Underlying Demand								End-market demand remains mixed with customers measured with production and spending; SC segment sales trends improved as the quarter progressed; ES segment sales trends remain muted though order and backlog trends building positive momentum						Organic daily sales down 3.1% YoY in F3Q25 but up over 2% sequentially; SC segment daily sales up 4% sequentially and slightly above normal seasonality; ES segment orders up 3% YoY and 8% sequentially led by stronger orders across automation, flow control, and the technology vertical



						Tariffs & Pricing								Suppliers announcing price increases in recent months tied to broader inflation/tariffs; evolving tariff backdrop creates NT demand uncertainty, but positioned well given technical industry position, MRO focus, U.S. customer base (88% of sales), minimal cross-border sourcing, and margin initiatives 						Price contributed ~100 bps in F3Q25; <2% of U.S. COGS sourced internationally; 70% of sales tied to technical MRO including repair/rebuild services; core customers include U.S. OEMs; reshoring a potential significant tailwind given U.S. manufacturing customer base & scaling automation portfolio



						Hydradyne Acquisition								Integration going well with strong collaboration and strategic positioning across operating teams; financial contribution expected to increase into F4Q25 and FY26 as initial synergies are achieved and demand strengthens across core and emerging fluid power markets 						Contributed nearly $59M in sales and nearly $6M in EBITDA during F3Q25 inclusive of initial integration actions; relatively neutral to EPS; MRO focus (55% of sales), repair & rebuild capabilities, and fluid conveyance solutions provide near-term resiliency and favorable growth potential into FY26																4Q Outlook



						Near-term Outlook								Greater macro uncertainty and an evolving tariff backdrop could drive a more measured pace to near-term customer capital spending and spring/summer production activity; incorporating into F4Q25 guidance but remain constructive on relative position near term and into FY26						April organic daily sales estimated down ~3% YoY; F4Q25 guidance assumes organic daily sales down MSD to LSD YoY; potential support from easier comps, pent-up technical MRO spending, price contribution, ES segment backlog, acquisition synergies, margin initiatives, & balance sheet  																Hydradyne Update



						Capital Deployment								Cash generation potential and strong balance sheet supports ongoing growth initiatives and capital deployment opportunities; M&A pipeline remains active; ongoing scope for share buybacks in F4Q25 and FY26						Record cash generation YTD sets path to over $400M of free cash in FY25, while net leverage at ~0.5x on a pro-forma basis; on pace to more than double capital deployment YoY in FY25 with over $440M deployed YTD including greater M&A, dividend growth, and share buybacks																Capital Allocation

																																				Self-help Growth Opportunities



																																				Sensitivity to Marco Slowdown



						ES Segment Trends								ES sales impacted by ongoing weaker demand across fluid power mobile OEM customers; though segment trends strengthened as the quarter progressed with positive signs developing across Automation and the technology vertical						ES organic ADS declined 6% YoY in F1Q25, but increased slightly YoY in September; segment orders increased by a MSD organic percent YoY in F1Q25 led by stronger bookings across Automation, Flow Control, and technology focused                Fluid Power customers 



						Fluid Power Backdrop								Demand across mobile OEM markets lower YoY but stabilizing; industrial & MRO related sales steady and orders ramping across tech vertical; fluid power growth outlook attractive given leading industry position, U.S. production trends, and secular growth tied to machine modernization						Fluid power organic sales down by a HSD % YoY in F1Q25, but unchanged YoY in Sept; orders up YoY including DD growth across tech vertical; notable growth potential tied to machinery automation, power management, fluid conveyance, electrification, connectivity, and reshoring 

						Margin Expectations								Expect more favorable margin trends in F2Q25; remain constructive on long-term margin expansion potential considering sustainable mix tailwinds, internal initiatives, leading technical position, and inherent operating leverage on enhanced organic growth potential						Maintain FY25 EBITDA margin guidance of 12.1% to 12.3%; expect F2Q25 gross margins +10-20 bps vs. F1Q25; reiterate mid-teen to high-teen incremental margin expectations over an upcycle on MSD organic sales growth with upside support from recent growth positioning and internal initiatives

						Competitive Position								Strong competitive moat tied to technical focus and engineered solutions; uniquely positioned to sustain share gains across a fragmented $80B+ TAM given heightened technical, supply chain, and growth requirements across U.S. industrial production facilities						Technical domain expertise across critical capital equipment and production processes; locally-focused distribution network and engineering capabilities present a powerful value prop for suppliers and customers; return on capital metrics strongest in 10+ years with strategy supporting additional upside



Discussion Point

Update

Detail



Capital allocation

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

						Capex		($19.0)		($20.1)		($15.9)		($18.1)		($26.5)		($24.9)		($27.2)

						Acquisitions		($37.1)		($37.2)		($30.2)		($7.0)		($35.8)		($72.1)		(293.4)

						Debt Reduction		($6.2)		($24.6)		($105.9)		($139.9)		($67.2)		($24.8)		($25.1)

						Share Buybacks		($11.2)		$0.0		($40.1)		($13.8)		($0.7)		($73.4)		(152.8)

						Dividends		($47.3)		($48.9)		($50.7)		($51.8)		($53.4)		($55.9)		(63.7)

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

						Debt Reduction		$6.2		$24.6		$105.9		$139.9		$67.2		$24.8		$25.1		$363 M

						Dividends		$47.3		$48.9		$50.7		$51.8		$53.4		$55.9		$63.7		$275 M

						Acquisitions		$37.1		$37.2		$30.2		$7.0		$35.8		$72.1		$293.4		$438 M

						Capex		$19.0		$20.1		$15.9		$18.1		$26.5		$24.9		$27.2		$113 M

						Share Buybacks		$11.2		$0.0		$40.1		$13.8		$0.7		$73.4		$152.8		$281 M

						Total, ex debt reduction		$120.8		$130.8		$242.7		$230.6		$183.7		$251.1		$562.2

																				123.9%





















[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]





Dividends	Acquisitions	Capex	Share Buybacks	275.49599999999998	438.47500000000002	112.503	280.81399999999996	

~$1.1 Billion 
Capital Deployed 
(Fiscal 2021-2025)



Selling Days

						Fiscal Period		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Year



						2025		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2026		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2027		64.0		62.0		62.5		64.0				252.5





						2018		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5

						2019		63.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				251.5

						2020		64.0		62.0		64.0		63.5				253.5

						2021		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2022		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2023		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2024		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5





EBITDA Margin - Old

		EBITDA Margin





				4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

		Margin		8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%

		Ex LIFO		7.2%		9.2%		8.7%		8.8%		9.7%		9.7%		9.4%		10.0%		10.3%		9.2%		9.2%		9.4%		9.0%		9.2%		9.2%		10.4%		10.0%		10.3%







				Adjusted EBITDA Margin																				Adjusted EBITDA Margin





































						2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		EBITDA Margin				8.0%		8.3%		9.0%		9.5%		9.0%		9.8%

		EBITDA Margin Ex. LIFO				7.9%		7.9%		9.1%		9.9%		9.2%		9.7%





1Q20	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	9.1333062433150758E-2	8.9454327283635865E-2	9.1361668373862739E-2	8.9354771086065557E-2	9.034817807268461E-2	9.0873394588219983E-2	0.10325663634731259	0.10584023895844126	9.9223825560934939E-2	Fiscal Quarter













2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	7.9837566304732641E-2	8.2942192961555264E-2	9.0474523260861181E-2	9.5222168438226923E-2	9.041573156949663E-2	9.8098392400808587E-2	Fiscal Year









Hydradyne Map













																						ERROR



































Sheet1













												ES Segment		SC Segment

										FY15		$420		$2,330		$2,750		15.3%

										FY19		$1,020		$2,453		$3,473		29.4%

										Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)		$1,685		$3,054		$4,739		35.6%



												14.9%
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						SC Segment		$789.357		$791.393		$749.739		$723.827		$3,054.316												0.0185185185

						ES Segment		$357.034		$369.281		$349.205		$349.174		$1,424.694		$1,684.694



ES Segment	FY15	FY19	Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)	420	1020	1685	
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Other Investor Discussion Points

Investor Topic Update & Details

Note: LSD = Low Single-Digits, MSD = Mid Single-Digits, MT = Mid Teen, HT = High Teen, DD = Double Digits

Pricing / Tariffs

ES Segment Growth

Hydradyne Update

Underlying Demand

Organic Growth Drivers

EBITDA Margin Outlook

End-market demand remains mixed given ongoing macro/tariff uncertainty but showing some 
incremental positive signs including slightly stronger capital maintenance and project activity

Price contribution was over 100 bps in F4Q25 and is expected to slowly increase in FY26 as recent 
supplier price increases take effect and continue to evolve with the fluid tariff backdrop

F4Q25 organic performance led by automation (+MSD), flow control (+LSD), and parts of fluid power 
(tech vertical +DD), partially offset by ongoing weakness across fluid power mobile OEM markets   

Making solid progress through the first 6 months of ownership; sales and earnings contribution was 
greater in F4Q25 as team alignment, growth opportunities, and synergies begin to drive benefits

Several potential tailwinds via mix (ES & local account growth), M&A synergies, leveraging growth 
investments, & internal initiatives; reiterate MT-to-HT incrementals on MSD organic sales growth

Secular: Reshoring, industrial system modernization, automation adoption, energy efficiency focus
Structural: Customer technical labor shortages, supply-chain hardening, industry consolidation 
Co-specific: Sales force investments, ancillary product & cross-selling initiatives, ES expansion 
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Fiscal Q4 2025 Margin and Expense Highlights

• Gross margin down 9 bps YoY
o Includes an unfavorable 21 bps YoY impact from LIFO expense, 

primarily reflecting a layer liquidation benefit in the prior-year period
o YoY improvement excluding LIFO impact primarily reflects positive 

acquisition mix and channel execution, partially offset by unfavorable 
mix tied to lower local account volumes, as well as favorable solution 
sales mix in the prior-year period

• SD&A expense up 10.5% YoY
o Up 0.3% on an organic, constant currency basis
o Includes higher AR provisioning (~$4M or 200 bps unfavorable YoY) 

and deferred compensation costs (80 bps unfavorable YoY), offset by 
lower discretionary spending and employee-related costs

• EBITDA margin of 12.5% down 73 bps YoY
o Includes an unfavorable 21 bps YoY impact from LIFO expense
o Also includes higher AR provisioning (~30 bps YoY) and unfavorable 

acquisition mix (~20 bps)

Gross Profit, SD&A, and EBITDA Metrics

$ in millions

Gross Profit $374.7 $356.2 5.2%  (0.7%)

Gross Margin 30.6% 30.7%  (9) bps  (21) bps

SD&A Expense $239.7 $216.9 10.5%
% of Sales 19.6% 18.7%  (88) bps

EBITDA $153.0 $153.5  (0.3%)  (1.7%)

EBITDA Margin 12.5% 13.2%  (73) bps  (21) bps

Memo:
LIFO Expense $2.9 $0.3

Chg YoY
LIFO Impact 

YoYQ4 24Q4 25


Segment Sales Growth

		Segment Sales Growth



		Service Center		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$529.2		$514.3		$573.8		$563.0		$568.9		$555.6		$601.2		$620.7		$604.0		$589.3		$630.4		$629.1		$603.2		$575.8		$574.4		$488.6		$513.3		$515.7		$572.9		$597.7		$600.9		$587.2		$659.0		$718.5		$718.0		$705.4		$761.6		$781.9		$746.5		$729.3		$789.4		$791.4		$749.7		$723.8		$761.6		$779.2

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-3.8%		-0.6%		4.7%		6.5%		8.2%		6.9%		4.5%		9.0%		7.3%		5.2%		6.0%		0.5%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.2%		3.2%		4.6%		7.7%		7.7%		6.1%		5.2%		4.7%





		Engineered Solutions		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$95.6		$93.8		$105.5		$118.5		$111.8		$111.6		$226.5		$277.1		$260.5		$250.7		$255.0		$253.6		$253.2		$257.6		$256.4		$236.4		$234.5		$235.6		$268.0		$298.2		$290.8		$289.7		$321.7		$342.9		$344.4		$354.9		$370.4		$376.2		$348.7		$347.9		$357.0		$369.3		$349.2		$349.2		$405.1		$445.5

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-9.0%		5.8%		12.2%		14.2%		14.6%		13.9%		17.9%		6.9%		5.0%		-4.3%		-7.5%		-9.8%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.8%		9.8%		15.1%		10.6%		9.8%		4.8%		5.2%		-1.4%







																																												Service Center Distribution Segment Sales, in Millions



































																																												Engineered Solutions Segment Sales, in Millions





































[VALUE]



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	791.39300000000003	749.73800000000006	723.822	761.60199999999998	779.18070674261378	Fiscal Quarter



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	369.28100000000001	349.20499999999998	349.17399999999998	405.14800000000002	445.54971339999997	Fiscal Quarter





Organic Growth

				3Q18		6.6%

				4Q18		8.2%

				1Q19		6.9%

				2Q19		3.6%

				3Q19		2.3%		8.9%

				4Q19		-2.7%		5.5%

				1Q20		-5.2%		1.7%

				2Q20		-4.0%		-0.4%

				3Q20		-9.5%		-7.2%

				4Q20		-18.4%		-21.1%

				1Q21		-13.4%		-18.6%

				2Q21		-10.5%		-14.5%

				3Q21		0.4%		-9.1%

				4Q21		19.8%		1.4%

				1Q22		16.3%		2.9%

				2Q22		16.4%		5.9%

				3Q22		14.7%		15.1%

				4Q22		18.7%		38.5%

				1Q23		19.4%		35.7%

				2Q23		21.1%		37.5%		27.0%

				3Q23		15.0%		29.7%		30.1%

				4Q23		8.6%		27.3%		47.1%

				1Q24		3.4%		22.8%		39.1%

				2Q24		-0.2%		20.9%		37.3%

				3Q24		0.7%		15.7%		30.4%								3-Yr Stack Growth of 17.5%						    2-Yr Stack Growth of -3.5%

				4Q24		-2.0%		6.6%		25.3%

				1Q25		-3.0%		0.4%		19.8%

				2Q25		-3.4%		-3.6%		17.5%

				3Q25		-3.1%		-2.4%		12.6%

				4Q25		0.2%		-1.8%		6.8%

																		273
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						SC		ES										2%		4%

				1Q22		1.5%		6.2%

				2Q22		4.8%		9.6%

				3Q22		13.8%		17.0%

				4Q22		40.8%		33.7%

				1Q23		36.2%		35.3%

				2Q23		36.5%		40.9%

				3Q23		29.5%		29.9%

				4Q23		30.0%		21.5%

				1Q24		25.0%		18.4%

				2Q24		22.5%		18.2%

				3Q24		18.6%		9.8%

				4Q24		8.4%		2.9%



-0.1%





4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	8.5999999999999993E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	-2E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	-0.02	-0.03	-3.4000000000000002E-2	-3.1E-2	2E-3	





Free Cash and Net Leverage

		Free Cash and Net Leverage



				1Q12		2Q12		3Q12		4Q12		1Q13		2Q13		3Q13		4Q13		1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Free cash flow		$9.3		$6.9		$27.5		$20.7		$20.1		$2.0		$37.2		$40.0		$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$34.6		$45.0		$28.7		$48.4		$47.3		$20.4		$55.6		$67.2		$174.3		$61.9		$96.235		$76.701		$111.724		$122.198		$89.941		$114.903		$138.156

		as % of net income		35.0%		33.1%		93.2%		64.9%		67.9%		7.4%		126.9%		123.8%		57.2%		51.1%		30.6%		174.6%		-72.8%		49.0%		122.1%		396.9%		47.2%		65.7%		214.2%		256.8%		141.9%		0.3%		94.2%		262.8%		9.2%		21.4%		49.1%		233.1%		17.6%		128.8%		15.4%		241.6%		113.0%		125.8%		152.6%		395.6%		224.9%		189.5%		74.6%		58.4%		85.0%		50.3%		70.9%		59.8%		26.5%		69.1%		71.9%		189.0%		65.9%		109.1%		78.9%		108.0%		132.8%		96.4%		115.1%		128.0%



		Net income		$26.4		$20.9		$29.5		$31.9		$29.5		$27.0		$29.3		$32.3		$26.9		$25.8		$30.4		$29.8		$29.1		$29.7		$28.6		$28.0		$24.3		$23.9		$25.1		$26.1		$27.4		$24.1		$29.5		$30.8		$33.7		$31.0		$36.6		$40.4		$48.9		$38.7		$45.1		$39.8		$39.9		$38.0		$39.6		$31.1		$34.8		$38.3		$54.1		$59.2		$53.0		$57.0		$68.3		$79.1		$76.9		$80.5		$93.5		$92.2		$93.8		$88.182		$97.226		$103.491		$92.016		$93.290		$99.799		$102.150





		12 Months End												1H17		1H18		1H19		1H20		1H21		1H22		1H23								120.9%								148.8%								132.1%								87.6%								93.7%								186.0%								121.1%								65.8%								92.5%								90.5%								120.1%

		CURRENT Period		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

		Free cash flow		$64.4		$99.2		$89.9		$139.6		$147.9		$147.6		$3.1		$65.5		$153.4		$191.2		$122.1		$143.2		$234.8		$465.2																																				116.6%								129.6%								124.1%								110.8%								111.8%								111.2%								98.0%

		Net Income		$108.8		$118.1		$112.9		$115.5		$99.4		$111.7		$141.7		$172.6		$148.7		$186.4		$257.4		$343.1		$382.7		$387.3





		As % of net income		59%		84%		80%		121%		149%		132%		2%		38%		103%		103%		47%		42%		61%		120%

		As % of net income - F1H23																								42%

		As % of net income - Prior 10-Yr Avg		79%		79%		79%		79%		79%		79%		79%		79%		79%		79%		79%		71%		69%		75%



																						Free Cash Flow (in Millions) - Fiscal YTD Period





































				1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Net Debt-to-EBITDA		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x		2.6x		2.5x		2.5x		2.3x		2.1x		2.1x		1.9x		1.8x		1.7x		1.6x		1.4x		1.2x		1.1x		1.0x		0.9x		0.5x		0.5x		0.3x		0.3x		0.2x		0.1x		0.5x		0.4x		0.3x





				Net Leverage Ratio (Net Debt to Trailing EBITDA)









































				1.2x		1.3x		1.2x		0.9x		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x











								Cash on Hand

				Sep-17		1Q18		$77.8

				Dec-17		2Q18		$85.3

				Mar-18		3Q18		$43.5

				Jun-18		4Q18		$54.2

				Sep-18		1Q19		$56.4

				Dec-18		2Q19		$79.8

				Mar-19		3Q19		$47.4

				Jun-19		4Q19		$108.2

				Sep-19		1Q20		$98.20

				Dec-19		2Q20		$128.15

				Mar-20		3Q20		$165.46

				Jun-20		4Q20E		$212.00

























Net Debt-to-EBITDA	



4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.53011974689384433	0.48526073312412354	0.3382192241222568	0.26012109941524775	0.24708710228350919	0.1055539957630364	0.48598227132393879	0.39016142796188308	0.33	Fiscal Quarter







Free cash flow	



2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	65.454999999999998	153.40200000000004	191.23099999999999	122.10899999999998	143.22	234.80500000000001	465.19800000000004	Fiscal YTD Period, Ending Jun 30









Margin and SD&A Table

		Margin and SD&A

				Gross Profit, SD&A, and EBITDA Metrics



						Q4 25				Q4 24				Chg YoY				LIFO Impact YoY

				$ in millions																														1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Gross Profit		$178.3		$172.5		$190.8		$196.1		$192.4		$188.4		$239.5		$263.7		$251.9		$242.9		$256.2		$257.4		$251.5		$241.2		$240.7		$208.3		$215.8		$216.9		$247.2		$263.0		$255.3		$257.6		$287.3		$306.6		$306.8		$308.5		$333.1		$338.6		$325.1		$317.1		$338.2		356.2		325.1		328.1		355.3		374.7

																																LIFO adjusted		($0.5)		($0.4)		($0.6)		($9.7)		$0.4		$1.5		$0.3		$0.2		$1.7		$2.7		$3.6		$3.4		$0.4		$1.9		$2.0		$0.8		$1.1		$0.9		$0.8		($3.7)		$3.6		$4.7		$7.4		$10.8		$9.1		$8.9		$8.205		$8.063		$4.591		$3.378		$4.757		$0.292		$1.976		$0.667		$2.198		$2.861

				Gross Profit		$374.7				$356.2				5.2%				 (0.7%)														Gross Margin		28.5%		28.4%		28.1%		28.8%		28.3%		28.2%		28.9%		29.4%		29.1%		28.9%		28.9%		29.2%		29.4%		28.9%		29.0%		28.7%		28.9%		28.9%		29.4%		29.4%		28.6%		29.4%		29.3%		28.9%		28.9%		29.1%		29.4%		29.2%		29.7%		29.4%		29.5%		30.7%		29.6%		30.6%		30.5%		30.6%



				Gross Margin		30.6%				30.7%				 (9) bps				 (21) bps																1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Selling, Distribution, & Admistrative (SD&A)		$135.1		$134.8		$145.3		$147.9		$140.6		$141.6		$177.4		$192.9		$185.5		$181.9		$187.9		$185.4		$188.8		$182.5		$181.6		$159.7		$163.5		$162.0		$175.4		$181.9		$180.7		$179.4		$191.5		$197.4		$200.3		$195.6		$206.2		$211.7		$204.4		$202.5		$217.0		$216.9		$211.9		$207.2		$225.9		$239.7

				SD&A Expense		$239.7				$216.9				10.5%																		% of sales		21.6%		22.2%		21.4%		21.7%		20.7%		21.2%		21.4%		21.5%		21.5%		21.7%		21.2%		21.0%		22.1%		21.9%		21.9%		22.0%		21.9%		21.6%		20.9%		20.3%		20.3%		20.5%		19.5%		18.6%		18.8%		18.4%		18.2%		18.3%		18.7%		18.8%		18.9%		18.7%		19.3%		19.3%		19.4%		19.6%

				% of Sales		19.6%				18.7%				 (88) bps																																																																																17.8%								17.9%

																																EBITDA								$58.4		$62.3		$56.5		$72.2		$87.0		$82.5		$76.0		$84.6		$87.6		$78.2		$74.5		$75.9		$64.8		$67.6		$68.3		$86.8		$94.8		$88.5		$92.6		$108.6		$120.0		$118.7		$125.5		$140.3		$140.0		$133.4		$130.8		$135.7		$153.5		$129.0		$135.1		$144.9		$153.0

				EBITDA		$153.0				$153.5				 (0.3%)				 (1.7%)														Margin								8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%		10.6%		11.1%		11.3%		11.2%		11.8%		12.4%		12.1%		12.2%		12.1%		11.8%		13.2%		11.7%		12.6%		12.4%		12.5%



				EBITDA Margin		12.5%				13.2%				 (73) bps				 (21) bps



				Memo:

				LIFO Expense		$2.9				$0.3









				Sales		$1,224.7				$1,160.7

				Gross profit		$374.7				$356.2











































Discussion Points

		Key Discussion Points











						Underlying Demand								End-market demand remains mixed with customers measured with production and spending; SC segment sales trends improved as the quarter progressed; ES segment sales trends remain muted though order and backlog trends building positive momentum						Organic daily sales down 3.1% YoY in F3Q25 but up over 2% sequentially; SC segment daily sales up 4% sequentially and slightly above normal seasonality; ES segment orders up 3% YoY and 8% sequentially led by stronger orders across automation, flow control, and the technology vertical



						Tariffs & Pricing								Suppliers announcing price increases in recent months tied to broader inflation/tariffs; evolving tariff backdrop creates NT demand uncertainty, but positioned well given technical industry position, MRO focus, U.S. customer base (88% of sales), minimal cross-border sourcing, and margin initiatives 						Price contributed ~100 bps in F3Q25; <2% of U.S. COGS sourced internationally; 70% of sales tied to technical MRO including repair/rebuild services; core customers include U.S. OEMs; reshoring a potential significant tailwind given U.S. manufacturing customer base & scaling automation portfolio



						Hydradyne Acquisition								Integration going well with strong collaboration and strategic positioning across operating teams; financial contribution expected to increase into F4Q25 and FY26 as initial synergies are achieved and demand strengthens across core and emerging fluid power markets 						Contributed nearly $59M in sales and nearly $6M in EBITDA during F3Q25 inclusive of initial integration actions; relatively neutral to EPS; MRO focus (55% of sales), repair & rebuild capabilities, and fluid conveyance solutions provide near-term resiliency and favorable growth potential into FY26																4Q Outlook



						Near-term Outlook								Greater macro uncertainty and an evolving tariff backdrop could drive a more measured pace to near-term customer capital spending and spring/summer production activity; incorporating into F4Q25 guidance but remain constructive on relative position near term and into FY26						April organic daily sales estimated down ~3% YoY; F4Q25 guidance assumes organic daily sales down MSD to LSD YoY; potential support from easier comps, pent-up technical MRO spending, price contribution, ES segment backlog, acquisition synergies, margin initiatives, & balance sheet  																Hydradyne Update



						Capital Deployment								Cash generation potential and strong balance sheet supports ongoing growth initiatives and capital deployment opportunities; M&A pipeline remains active; ongoing scope for share buybacks in F4Q25 and FY26						Record cash generation YTD sets path to over $400M of free cash in FY25, while net leverage at ~0.5x on a pro-forma basis; on pace to more than double capital deployment YoY in FY25 with over $440M deployed YTD including greater M&A, dividend growth, and share buybacks																Capital Allocation

																																				Self-help Growth Opportunities



																																				Sensitivity to Marco Slowdown



						ES Segment Trends								ES sales impacted by ongoing weaker demand across fluid power mobile OEM customers; though segment trends strengthened as the quarter progressed with positive signs developing across Automation and the technology vertical						ES organic ADS declined 6% YoY in F1Q25, but increased slightly YoY in September; segment orders increased by a MSD organic percent YoY in F1Q25 led by stronger bookings across Automation, Flow Control, and technology focused                Fluid Power customers 



						Fluid Power Backdrop								Demand across mobile OEM markets lower YoY but stabilizing; industrial & MRO related sales steady and orders ramping across tech vertical; fluid power growth outlook attractive given leading industry position, U.S. production trends, and secular growth tied to machine modernization						Fluid power organic sales down by a HSD % YoY in F1Q25, but unchanged YoY in Sept; orders up YoY including DD growth across tech vertical; notable growth potential tied to machinery automation, power management, fluid conveyance, electrification, connectivity, and reshoring 

						Margin Expectations								Expect more favorable margin trends in F2Q25; remain constructive on long-term margin expansion potential considering sustainable mix tailwinds, internal initiatives, leading technical position, and inherent operating leverage on enhanced organic growth potential						Maintain FY25 EBITDA margin guidance of 12.1% to 12.3%; expect F2Q25 gross margins +10-20 bps vs. F1Q25; reiterate mid-teen to high-teen incremental margin expectations over an upcycle on MSD organic sales growth with upside support from recent growth positioning and internal initiatives

						Competitive Position								Strong competitive moat tied to technical focus and engineered solutions; uniquely positioned to sustain share gains across a fragmented $80B+ TAM given heightened technical, supply chain, and growth requirements across U.S. industrial production facilities						Technical domain expertise across critical capital equipment and production processes; locally-focused distribution network and engineering capabilities present a powerful value prop for suppliers and customers; return on capital metrics strongest in 10+ years with strategy supporting additional upside



Discussion Point

Update

Detail



Capital allocation

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

						Capital Expenditures		($19.0)		($20.1)		($15.9)		($18.1)		($26.5)		($24.9)

						Acquisitions		($37.1)		($37.2)		($30.2)		($7.0)		($35.8)		($72.1)

						Debt Reduction		($6.2)		($24.6)		($105.9)		($139.9)		($67.2)		($24.8)

						Share Buybacks		($11.2)		$0.0		($40.1)		($13.8)		($0.7)		($73.4)

						Dividends		($47.3)		($48.9)		($50.7)		($51.8)		($53.4)		($55.9)

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

						Debt Reduction		$6.2		$24.6		$105.9		$139.9		$67.2		$24.8		$362 M

						Dividends		$47.3		$48.9		$50.7		$51.8		$53.4		$55.9		$261 M

						Acquisitions		$37.1		$37.2		$30.2		$7.0		$35.8		$72.1		$182 M

						Capital Expenditures		$19.0		$20.1		$15.9		$18.1		$26.5		$24.9		$105 M

						Share Buybacks		$11.2		$0.0		$40.1		$13.8		$0.7		$73.4		$128 M

								$120.8		$130.8		$242.7		$230.6		$183.7		$251.1























[CATEGORY NAME] [VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]





Debt Reduction	Dividends	Acquisitions	Capital Expenditures	Share Buybacks	362.42700000000013	260.66700000000003	182.30599999999998	105.431	127.977	

~$1 Billion 
Capital Deployed 
(Fiscal 2020-2024)



Selling Days

						Fiscal Period		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Year



						2025		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2026		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2027		64.0		62.0		62.5		64.0				252.5





						2018		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5

						2019		63.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				251.5

						2020		64.0		62.0		64.0		63.5				253.5

						2021		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2022		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2023		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2024		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5





EBITDA Margin - Old

		EBITDA Margin





				4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

		Margin		8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%

		Ex LIFO		7.2%		9.2%		8.7%		8.8%		9.7%		9.7%		9.4%		10.0%		10.3%		9.2%		9.2%		9.4%		9.0%		9.2%		9.2%		10.4%		10.0%		10.3%







				Adjusted EBITDA Margin																				Adjusted EBITDA Margin





































						2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		EBITDA Margin				8.0%		8.3%		9.0%		9.5%		9.0%		9.8%

		EBITDA Margin Ex. LIFO				7.9%		7.9%		9.1%		9.9%		9.2%		9.7%





1Q20	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	9.1333062433150758E-2	8.9454327283635865E-2	9.1361668373862739E-2	8.9354771086065557E-2	9.034817807268461E-2	9.0873394588219983E-2	0.10325663634731259	0.10584023895844126	9.9223825560934939E-2	Fiscal Quarter













2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	7.9837566304732641E-2	8.2942192961555264E-2	9.0474523260861181E-2	9.5222168438226923E-2	9.041573156949663E-2	9.8098392400808587E-2	Fiscal Year









Hydradyne Map
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												ES Segment		SC Segment

										FY15		$420		$2,330		$2,750		15.3%

										FY19		$1,020		$2,453		$3,473		29.4%

										Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)		$1,685		$3,054		$4,739		35.6%
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						SC Segment		$789.357		$791.393		$749.739		$723.827		$3,054.316												0.0185185185

						ES Segment		$357.034		$369.281		$349.205		$349.174		$1,424.694		$1,684.694



ES Segment	FY15	FY19	Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)	420	1020	1685	
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Segment Results – Service Center 
Segment Overview: Representing 66% of fiscal 2025 sales - the segment 
includes our core distribution operations including ~400 local service centers 
across North America, Australia, and New Zealand, primarily focused on our 
technical bearings, power transmission, and fluid power MRO product and 
solution offerings, as well as other industrial supplies for scheduled maintenance 
and repairs of customers’ machinery, equipment, and facilities  

• Sales down 1.5% YoY in F4Q25 
o Organic         − 0.4%
o Acquisitions  + 0.3%
o Currency  − 0.6%
o Selling days  − 0.8%

• Organic decline driven by muted end-market demand early in the quarter, including weaker international sales; 
trends improved through the quarter with average daily sales above normal seasonal patterns for the second 
straight quarter reflecting incremental capital maintenance spending and firming technical break-fix activity

• Muted end-market demand balanced by continued benefits from ongoing sales force productivity initiatives, 
technology investments, and new business opportunities, as well as cross-selling momentum

• Segment EBITDA of $106.3M in F4Q25 down 8.3% YoY primarily reflecting unfavorable AR provisioning (~300 bps) 
and LIFO expense (~100 bps), as well as deferred compensation costs (~150 bps)

Service Center Segment Sales, in Millions

$791.4
$749.7

$723.8
$761.6 $779.2

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25
Fiscal Quarter
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Segment Results – Engineered Solutions

Segment Overview: Representing 34% of fiscal 2025 sales - the segment 
consists of 1) our Fluid Power network specializing in distributing, engineering, 
designing, integrating, and repairing hydraulic and pneumatic technologies and 
related systems across off-highway mobile, industrial, and technology verticals, 2) 
our specialty flow control products and engineered solutions supporting                   
mission-critical process infrastructure, and 3) our advanced automation products 
and solutions focused on machine vision, robotics, motion, & digital technologies

• Sales up 20.7% YoY in F4Q25
o Organic   + 1.8%
o Acquisitions  + 19.7%
o Selling days  − 0.8%

• Organic growth driven by recent order strength, firming demand across key growth verticals (tech, automation), 
and easier comparisons, partially offset by ongoing weakness across mobile fluid power OEM markets

• Segment order trends remain positive (organic up high single-digits YoY in F4Q25) though customers continue to 
take a measured approach to capital deployment and project/install phasing

• Segment EBITDA of $65.8M in F4Q25 up 13.5% YoY reflecting contribution from the Hydradyne acquisition 
(closed 12/31/24) and solid cost management, partially offset by higher LIFO expense 

Engineered Solutions Segment Sales, in Millions

$369.3
$349.2 $349.2

$405.1
$445.5

4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25
Fiscal Quarter



Free Cash Flow (in Millions) - Fiscal Year Period

$161.6 

$276.6 
$225.8 

$169.4 

$317.5 
$346.5 

$465.2 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Fiscal Year Period, Ending Jun 30
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Cash Flow and Balance Sheet

• F4Q25 cash from operations of $147.0M; free cash of $138.2M
o Free cash at 128% of net income in F4Q25
o Full-year FY25 free cash of $465.2M up 34%, and 118% of net income
o YoY cash flow growth primarily reflects more modest working capital investment 

compared to the prior year, as well as ongoing progress with internal initiatives and 
our enhanced margin profile

• Net leverage ratio at 0.33x as of June 30, 2025
o Pro-forma net leverage ratio at 0.32x including trailing 12-month EBITDA from 

Hydradyne acquisition, which closed on December 31, 2024
o Compares to prior-year level of 0.25x

• Strong balance sheet capacity to support capital deployment                               
(as of 6/30/25)

o $388M of cash on hand
o $516M of available capacity under revolver

 Additional $500M accordion option
o $270M of available capacity on uncommitted shelf facility
o $62M of available capacity under AR securitization facility

Net Leverage Ratio (Net Debt to Trailing EBITDA)

0.53x
0.49x

0.34x
0.26x 0.25x

0.11x

0.49x
0.39x 0.33x

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 1Q25 2Q25 3Q25 4Q25
Fiscal Quarter


Segment Sales Growth

		Segment Sales Growth



		Service Center		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$529.2		$514.3		$573.8		$563.0		$568.9		$555.6		$601.2		$620.7		$604.0		$589.3		$630.4		$629.1		$603.2		$575.8		$574.4		$488.6		$513.3		$515.7		$572.9		$597.7		$600.9		$587.2		$659.0		$718.5		$718.0		$705.4		$761.6		$781.9		$746.5		$729.3		$789.4		$791.4		$749.7		$723.8		$761.6		$779.2

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-3.8%		-0.6%		4.7%		6.5%		8.2%		6.9%		4.5%		9.0%		7.3%		5.2%		6.0%		0.5%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.2%		3.2%		4.6%		7.7%		7.7%		6.1%		5.2%		4.7%





		Engineered Solutions		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$95.6		$93.8		$105.5		$118.5		$111.8		$111.6		$226.5		$277.1		$260.5		$250.7		$255.0		$253.6		$253.2		$257.6		$256.4		$236.4		$234.5		$235.6		$268.0		$298.2		$290.8		$289.7		$321.7		$342.9		$344.4		$354.9		$370.4		$376.2		$348.7		$347.9		$357.0		$369.3		$349.2		$349.2		$405.1		$445.5

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-9.0%		5.8%		12.2%		14.2%		14.6%		13.9%		17.9%		6.9%		5.0%		-4.3%		-7.5%		-9.8%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.8%		9.8%		15.1%		10.6%		9.8%		4.8%		5.2%		-1.4%







																																												Service Center Distribution Segment Sales, in Millions



































																																												Engineered Solutions Segment Sales, in Millions





































[VALUE]



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	791.39300000000003	749.73800000000006	723.822	761.60199999999998	779.18070674261378	Fiscal Quarter



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	369.28100000000001	349.20499999999998	349.17399999999998	405.14800000000002	445.54971339999997	Fiscal Quarter





Organic Growth

				3Q18		6.6%

				4Q18		8.2%

				1Q19		6.9%

				2Q19		3.6%

				3Q19		2.3%		8.9%

				4Q19		-2.7%		5.5%

				1Q20		-5.2%		1.7%

				2Q20		-4.0%		-0.4%

				3Q20		-9.5%		-7.2%

				4Q20		-18.4%		-21.1%

				1Q21		-13.4%		-18.6%

				2Q21		-10.5%		-14.5%

				3Q21		0.4%		-9.1%

				4Q21		19.8%		1.4%

				1Q22		16.3%		2.9%

				2Q22		16.4%		5.9%

				3Q22		14.7%		15.1%

				4Q22		18.7%		38.5%

				1Q23		19.4%		35.7%

				2Q23		21.1%		37.5%		27.0%

				3Q23		15.0%		29.7%		30.1%

				4Q23		8.6%		27.3%		47.1%

				1Q24		3.4%		22.8%		39.1%

				2Q24		-0.2%		20.9%		37.3%

				3Q24		0.7%		15.7%		30.4%								3-Yr Stack Growth of 17.5%						    2-Yr Stack Growth of -3.5%

				4Q24		-2.0%		6.6%		25.3%

				1Q25		-3.0%		0.4%		19.8%

				2Q25		-3.4%		-3.6%		17.5%

				3Q25		-3.1%		-2.4%		12.6%

				4Q25		0.2%		-1.8%		6.8%

								0.6%

																		273

																		5		10

						SC		ES										2%		4%

				1Q22		1.5%		6.2%

				2Q22		4.8%		9.6%

				3Q22		13.8%		17.0%

				4Q22		40.8%		33.7%

				1Q23		36.2%		35.3%

				2Q23		36.5%		40.9%

				3Q23		29.5%		29.9%

				4Q23		30.0%		21.5%

				1Q24		25.0%		18.4%

				2Q24		22.5%		18.2%

				3Q24		18.6%		9.8%

				4Q24		8.4%		2.9%



-0.1%





4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	8.5999999999999993E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	-2E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	-0.02	-0.03	-3.4000000000000002E-2	-3.1E-2	2E-3	





Free Cash and Net Leverage

		Free Cash and Net Leverage



				1Q12		2Q12		3Q12		4Q12		1Q13		2Q13		3Q13		4Q13		1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Free cash flow		$9.3		$6.9		$27.5		$20.7		$20.1		$2.0		$37.2		$40.0		$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$34.6		$45.0		$28.7		$48.4		$47.3		$20.4		$55.6		$67.2		$174.3		$61.9		$96.235		$76.701		$111.724		$122.198		$89.941		$114.903		$138.156

		as % of net income		35.0%		33.1%		93.2%		64.9%		67.9%		7.4%		126.9%		123.8%		57.2%		51.1%		30.6%		174.6%		-72.8%		49.0%		122.1%		396.9%		47.2%		65.7%		214.2%		256.8%		141.9%		0.3%		94.2%		262.8%		9.2%		21.4%		49.1%		233.1%		17.6%		128.8%		15.4%		241.6%		113.0%		125.8%		152.6%		395.6%		224.9%		189.5%		74.6%		58.4%		85.0%		50.3%		70.9%		59.8%		26.5%		69.1%		71.9%		189.0%		65.9%		109.1%		78.9%		108.0%		132.8%		96.4%		115.1%		128.0%



		Net income		$26.4		$20.9		$29.5		$31.9		$29.5		$27.0		$29.3		$32.3		$26.9		$25.8		$30.4		$29.8		$29.1		$29.7		$28.6		$28.0		$24.3		$23.9		$25.1		$26.1		$27.4		$24.1		$29.5		$30.8		$33.7		$31.0		$36.6		$40.4		$48.9		$38.7		$45.1		$39.8		$39.9		$38.0		$39.6		$31.1		$34.8		$38.3		$54.1		$59.2		$53.0		$57.0		$68.3		$79.1		$76.9		$80.5		$93.5		$92.2		$93.8		$88.182		$97.226		$103.491		$92.016		$93.290		$99.799		$102.150





		12 Months End												1H17		1H18		1H19		1H20		1H21		1H22		1H23								120.9%								148.8%								132.1%								87.6%								93.7%								186.0%								121.1%								65.8%								92.5%								90.5%								120.1%

		CURRENT Period		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

		Free cash flow		$64.4		$99.2		$89.9		$139.6		$147.9		$147.6		$3.1		$161.6		$276.6		$225.8		$169.4		$317.5		$346.5		$465.2																																				116.6%								129.6%								124.1%								110.8%								111.8%								111.2%								98.0%

		Net Income		$108.8		$118.1		$112.9		$115.5		$99.4		$111.7		$141.7		$172.6		$148.7		$186.4		$257.4		$343.1		$382.7		$387.3





		As % of net income		59%		84%		80%		121%		149%		132%		2%		94%		186%		121%		66%		93%		91%		120%

		As % of net income - F1H23																								93%

		As % of net income - Prior 10-Yr Avg		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		99%		99%		101%



																						Free Cash Flow (in Millions) - Fiscal Year Period





































				1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Net Debt-to-EBITDA		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x		2.6x		2.5x		2.5x		2.3x		2.1x		2.1x		1.9x		1.8x		1.7x		1.6x		1.4x		1.2x		1.1x		1.0x		0.9x		0.5x		0.5x		0.3x		0.3x		0.2x		0.1x		0.5x		0.4x		0.3x





				Net Leverage Ratio (Net Debt to Trailing EBITDA)









































				1.2x		1.3x		1.2x		0.9x		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x











								Cash on Hand

				Sep-17		1Q18		$77.8

				Dec-17		2Q18		$85.3

				Mar-18		3Q18		$43.5

				Jun-18		4Q18		$54.2

				Sep-18		1Q19		$56.4

				Dec-18		2Q19		$79.8

				Mar-19		3Q19		$47.4

				Jun-19		4Q19		$108.2

				Sep-19		1Q20		$98.20

				Dec-19		2Q20		$128.15

				Mar-20		3Q20		$165.46

				Jun-20		4Q20E		$212.00

























Net Debt-to-EBITDA	



4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.53011974689384433	0.48526073312412354	0.3382192241222568	0.26012109941524775	0.24708710228350919	0.1055539957630364	0.48598227132393879	0.39016142796188308	0.33	Fiscal Quarter







Free cash flow	



2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	161.631	276.60000000000002	225.84399999999999	169.40599999999998	317.49199999999996	346.529	465.19800000000004	Fiscal Year Period, Ending Jun 30









Margin and SD&A Table

		Margin and SD&A

				Gross Profit, SD&A, and EBITDA Metrics



						Q4 25				Q4 24				Chg YoY				LIFO Impact YoY

				$ in millions																														1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Gross Profit		$178.3		$172.5		$190.8		$196.1		$192.4		$188.4		$239.5		$263.7		$251.9		$242.9		$256.2		$257.4		$251.5		$241.2		$240.7		$208.3		$215.8		$216.9		$247.2		$263.0		$255.3		$257.6		$287.3		$306.6		$306.8		$308.5		$333.1		$338.6		$325.1		$317.1		$338.2		356.2		325.1		328.1		355.3		374.7

																																LIFO adjusted		($0.5)		($0.4)		($0.6)		($9.7)		$0.4		$1.5		$0.3		$0.2		$1.7		$2.7		$3.6		$3.4		$0.4		$1.9		$2.0		$0.8		$1.1		$0.9		$0.8		($3.7)		$3.6		$4.7		$7.4		$10.8		$9.1		$8.9		$8.205		$8.063		$4.591		$3.378		$4.757		$0.292		$1.976		$0.667		$2.198		$2.861

				Gross Profit		$374.7				$356.2				5.2%				 (0.7%)														Gross Margin		28.5%		28.4%		28.1%		28.8%		28.3%		28.2%		28.9%		29.4%		29.1%		28.9%		28.9%		29.2%		29.4%		28.9%		29.0%		28.7%		28.9%		28.9%		29.4%		29.4%		28.6%		29.4%		29.3%		28.9%		28.9%		29.1%		29.4%		29.2%		29.7%		29.4%		29.5%		30.7%		29.6%		30.6%		30.5%		30.6%



				Gross Margin		30.6%				30.7%				 (9) bps				 (21) bps																1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Selling, Distribution, & Admistrative (SD&A)		$135.1		$134.8		$145.3		$147.9		$140.6		$141.6		$177.4		$192.9		$185.5		$181.9		$187.9		$185.4		$188.8		$182.5		$181.6		$159.7		$163.5		$162.0		$175.4		$181.9		$180.7		$179.4		$191.5		$197.4		$200.3		$195.6		$206.2		$211.7		$204.4		$202.5		$217.0		$216.9		$211.9		$207.2		$225.9		$239.7

				SD&A Expense		$239.7				$216.9				10.5%																		% of sales		21.6%		22.2%		21.4%		21.7%		20.7%		21.2%		21.4%		21.5%		21.5%		21.7%		21.2%		21.0%		22.1%		21.9%		21.9%		22.0%		21.9%		21.6%		20.9%		20.3%		20.3%		20.5%		19.5%		18.6%		18.8%		18.4%		18.2%		18.3%		18.7%		18.8%		18.9%		18.7%		19.3%		19.3%		19.4%		19.6%

				% of Sales		19.6%				18.7%				 (88) bps																																																																																17.8%								17.9%

																																EBITDA								$58.4		$62.3		$56.5		$72.2		$87.0		$82.5		$76.0		$84.6		$87.6		$78.2		$74.5		$75.9		$64.8		$67.6		$68.3		$86.8		$94.8		$88.5		$92.6		$108.6		$120.0		$118.7		$125.5		$140.3		$140.0		$133.4		$130.8		$135.7		$153.5		$129.0		$135.1		$144.9		$153.0

				EBITDA		$153.0				$153.5				 (0.3%)				 (1.7%)														Margin								8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%		10.6%		11.1%		11.3%		11.2%		11.8%		12.4%		12.1%		12.2%		12.1%		11.8%		13.2%		11.7%		12.6%		12.4%		12.5%



				EBITDA Margin		12.5%				13.2%				 (73) bps				 (21) bps



				Memo:

				LIFO Expense		$2.9				$0.3









				Sales		$1,224.7				$1,160.7

				Gross profit		$374.7				$356.2











































Discussion Points

		Key Discussion Points











						Underlying Demand								End-market demand remains mixed with customers measured with production and spending; SC segment sales trends improved as the quarter progressed; ES segment sales trends remain muted though order and backlog trends building positive momentum						Organic daily sales down 3.1% YoY in F3Q25 but up over 2% sequentially; SC segment daily sales up 4% sequentially and slightly above normal seasonality; ES segment orders up 3% YoY and 8% sequentially led by stronger orders across automation, flow control, and the technology vertical



						Tariffs & Pricing								Suppliers announcing price increases in recent months tied to broader inflation/tariffs; evolving tariff backdrop creates NT demand uncertainty, but positioned well given technical industry position, MRO focus, U.S. customer base (88% of sales), minimal cross-border sourcing, and margin initiatives 						Price contributed ~100 bps in F3Q25; <2% of U.S. COGS sourced internationally; 70% of sales tied to technical MRO including repair/rebuild services; core customers include U.S. OEMs; reshoring a potential significant tailwind given U.S. manufacturing customer base & scaling automation portfolio



						Hydradyne Acquisition								Integration going well with strong collaboration and strategic positioning across operating teams; financial contribution expected to increase into F4Q25 and FY26 as initial synergies are achieved and demand strengthens across core and emerging fluid power markets 						Contributed nearly $59M in sales and nearly $6M in EBITDA during F3Q25 inclusive of initial integration actions; relatively neutral to EPS; MRO focus (55% of sales), repair & rebuild capabilities, and fluid conveyance solutions provide near-term resiliency and favorable growth potential into FY26																4Q Outlook



						Near-term Outlook								Greater macro uncertainty and an evolving tariff backdrop could drive a more measured pace to near-term customer capital spending and spring/summer production activity; incorporating into F4Q25 guidance but remain constructive on relative position near term and into FY26						April organic daily sales estimated down ~3% YoY; F4Q25 guidance assumes organic daily sales down MSD to LSD YoY; potential support from easier comps, pent-up technical MRO spending, price contribution, ES segment backlog, acquisition synergies, margin initiatives, & balance sheet  																Hydradyne Update



						Capital Deployment								Cash generation potential and strong balance sheet supports ongoing growth initiatives and capital deployment opportunities; M&A pipeline remains active; ongoing scope for share buybacks in F4Q25 and FY26						Record cash generation YTD sets path to over $400M of free cash in FY25, while net leverage at ~0.5x on a pro-forma basis; on pace to more than double capital deployment YoY in FY25 with over $440M deployed YTD including greater M&A, dividend growth, and share buybacks																Capital Allocation

																																				Self-help Growth Opportunities



																																				Sensitivity to Marco Slowdown



						ES Segment Trends								ES sales impacted by ongoing weaker demand across fluid power mobile OEM customers; though segment trends strengthened as the quarter progressed with positive signs developing across Automation and the technology vertical						ES organic ADS declined 6% YoY in F1Q25, but increased slightly YoY in September; segment orders increased by a MSD organic percent YoY in F1Q25 led by stronger bookings across Automation, Flow Control, and technology focused                Fluid Power customers 



						Fluid Power Backdrop								Demand across mobile OEM markets lower YoY but stabilizing; industrial & MRO related sales steady and orders ramping across tech vertical; fluid power growth outlook attractive given leading industry position, U.S. production trends, and secular growth tied to machine modernization						Fluid power organic sales down by a HSD % YoY in F1Q25, but unchanged YoY in Sept; orders up YoY including DD growth across tech vertical; notable growth potential tied to machinery automation, power management, fluid conveyance, electrification, connectivity, and reshoring 

						Margin Expectations								Expect more favorable margin trends in F2Q25; remain constructive on long-term margin expansion potential considering sustainable mix tailwinds, internal initiatives, leading technical position, and inherent operating leverage on enhanced organic growth potential						Maintain FY25 EBITDA margin guidance of 12.1% to 12.3%; expect F2Q25 gross margins +10-20 bps vs. F1Q25; reiterate mid-teen to high-teen incremental margin expectations over an upcycle on MSD organic sales growth with upside support from recent growth positioning and internal initiatives

						Competitive Position								Strong competitive moat tied to technical focus and engineered solutions; uniquely positioned to sustain share gains across a fragmented $80B+ TAM given heightened technical, supply chain, and growth requirements across U.S. industrial production facilities						Technical domain expertise across critical capital equipment and production processes; locally-focused distribution network and engineering capabilities present a powerful value prop for suppliers and customers; return on capital metrics strongest in 10+ years with strategy supporting additional upside



Discussion Point

Update

Detail



Capital allocation

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

						Capital Expenditures		($19.0)		($20.1)		($15.9)		($18.1)		($26.5)		($24.9)

						Acquisitions		($37.1)		($37.2)		($30.2)		($7.0)		($35.8)		($72.1)

						Debt Reduction		($6.2)		($24.6)		($105.9)		($139.9)		($67.2)		($24.8)

						Share Buybacks		($11.2)		$0.0		($40.1)		($13.8)		($0.7)		($73.4)

						Dividends		($47.3)		($48.9)		($50.7)		($51.8)		($53.4)		($55.9)

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

						Debt Reduction		$6.2		$24.6		$105.9		$139.9		$67.2		$24.8		$362 M

						Dividends		$47.3		$48.9		$50.7		$51.8		$53.4		$55.9		$261 M

						Acquisitions		$37.1		$37.2		$30.2		$7.0		$35.8		$72.1		$182 M

						Capital Expenditures		$19.0		$20.1		$15.9		$18.1		$26.5		$24.9		$105 M

						Share Buybacks		$11.2		$0.0		$40.1		$13.8		$0.7		$73.4		$128 M

								$120.8		$130.8		$242.7		$230.6		$183.7		$251.1























[CATEGORY NAME] [VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]





Debt Reduction	Dividends	Acquisitions	Capital Expenditures	Share Buybacks	362.42700000000013	260.66700000000003	182.30599999999998	105.431	127.977	

~$1 Billion 
Capital Deployed 
(Fiscal 2020-2024)



Selling Days

						Fiscal Period		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Year



						2025		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2026		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2027		64.0		62.0		62.5		64.0				252.5





						2018		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5

						2019		63.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				251.5

						2020		64.0		62.0		64.0		63.5				253.5

						2021		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2022		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2023		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2024		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5





EBITDA Margin - Old

		EBITDA Margin





				4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

		Margin		8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%

		Ex LIFO		7.2%		9.2%		8.7%		8.8%		9.7%		9.7%		9.4%		10.0%		10.3%		9.2%		9.2%		9.4%		9.0%		9.2%		9.2%		10.4%		10.0%		10.3%







				Adjusted EBITDA Margin																				Adjusted EBITDA Margin





































						2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		EBITDA Margin				8.0%		8.3%		9.0%		9.5%		9.0%		9.8%

		EBITDA Margin Ex. LIFO				7.9%		7.9%		9.1%		9.9%		9.2%		9.7%





1Q20	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	9.1333062433150758E-2	8.9454327283635865E-2	9.1361668373862739E-2	8.9354771086065557E-2	9.034817807268461E-2	9.0873394588219983E-2	0.10325663634731259	0.10584023895844126	9.9223825560934939E-2	Fiscal Quarter













2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	7.9837566304732641E-2	8.2942192961555264E-2	9.0474523260861181E-2	9.5222168438226923E-2	9.041573156949663E-2	9.8098392400808587E-2	Fiscal Year









Hydradyne Map
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												ES Segment		SC Segment

										FY15		$420		$2,330		$2,750		15.3%

										FY19		$1,020		$2,453		$3,473		29.4%

										Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)		$1,685		$3,054		$4,739		35.6%
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						SC Segment		$789.357		$791.393		$749.739		$723.827		$3,054.316												0.0185185185

						ES Segment		$357.034		$369.281		$349.205		$349.174		$1,424.694		$1,684.694



ES Segment	FY15	FY19	Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)	420	1020	1685	
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Segment Sales Growth

		Segment Sales Growth



		Service Center		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$529.2		$514.3		$573.8		$563.0		$568.9		$555.6		$601.2		$620.7		$604.0		$589.3		$630.4		$629.1		$603.2		$575.8		$574.4		$488.6		$513.3		$515.7		$572.9		$597.7		$600.9		$587.2		$659.0		$718.5		$718.0		$705.4		$761.6		$781.9		$746.5		$729.3		$789.4		$791.4		$749.7		$723.8		$761.6		$779.2

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-3.8%		-0.6%		4.7%		6.5%		8.2%		6.9%		4.5%		9.0%		7.3%		5.2%		6.0%		0.5%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.2%		3.2%		4.6%		7.7%		7.7%		6.1%		5.2%		4.7%





		Engineered Solutions		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$95.6		$93.8		$105.5		$118.5		$111.8		$111.6		$226.5		$277.1		$260.5		$250.7		$255.0		$253.6		$253.2		$257.6		$256.4		$236.4		$234.5		$235.6		$268.0		$298.2		$290.8		$289.7		$321.7		$342.9		$344.4		$354.9		$370.4		$376.2		$348.7		$347.9		$357.0		$369.3		$349.2		$349.2		$405.1		$445.5

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-9.0%		5.8%		12.2%		14.2%		14.6%		13.9%		17.9%		6.9%		5.0%		-4.3%		-7.5%		-9.8%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.8%		9.8%		15.1%		10.6%		9.8%		4.8%		5.2%		-1.4%







																																												Service Center Distribution Segment Sales, in Millions



































																																												Engineered Solutions Segment Sales, in Millions





































[VALUE]



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	791.39300000000003	749.73800000000006	723.822	761.60199999999998	779.18070674261378	Fiscal Quarter



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	369.28100000000001	349.20499999999998	349.17399999999998	405.14800000000002	445.54971339999997	Fiscal Quarter





Organic Growth

				3Q18		6.6%

				4Q18		8.2%

				1Q19		6.9%

				2Q19		3.6%

				3Q19		2.3%		8.9%

				4Q19		-2.7%		5.5%

				1Q20		-5.2%		1.7%

				2Q20		-4.0%		-0.4%

				3Q20		-9.5%		-7.2%

				4Q20		-18.4%		-21.1%

				1Q21		-13.4%		-18.6%

				2Q21		-10.5%		-14.5%

				3Q21		0.4%		-9.1%

				4Q21		19.8%		1.4%

				1Q22		16.3%		2.9%

				2Q22		16.4%		5.9%

				3Q22		14.7%		15.1%

				4Q22		18.7%		38.5%

				1Q23		19.4%		35.7%

				2Q23		21.1%		37.5%		27.0%

				3Q23		15.0%		29.7%		30.1%

				4Q23		8.6%		27.3%		47.1%

				1Q24		3.4%		22.8%		39.1%

				2Q24		-0.2%		20.9%		37.3%

				3Q24		0.7%		15.7%		30.4%								3-Yr Stack Growth of 17.5%						    2-Yr Stack Growth of -3.5%

				4Q24		-2.0%		6.6%		25.3%

				1Q25		-3.0%		0.4%		19.8%

				2Q25		-3.4%		-3.6%		17.5%

				3Q25		-3.1%		-2.4%		12.6%

				4Q25		0.2%		-1.8%		6.8%

								0.6%

																		273

																		5		10

						SC		ES										2%		4%

				1Q22		1.5%		6.2%

				2Q22		4.8%		9.6%

				3Q22		13.8%		17.0%

				4Q22		40.8%		33.7%

				1Q23		36.2%		35.3%

				2Q23		36.5%		40.9%

				3Q23		29.5%		29.9%

				4Q23		30.0%		21.5%

				1Q24		25.0%		18.4%

				2Q24		22.5%		18.2%

				3Q24		18.6%		9.8%

				4Q24		8.4%		2.9%



-0.1%





4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	8.5999999999999993E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	-2E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	-0.02	-0.03	-3.4000000000000002E-2	-3.1E-2	2E-3	





Free Cash and Net Leverage

		Free Cash and Net Leverage



				1Q12		2Q12		3Q12		4Q12		1Q13		2Q13		3Q13		4Q13		1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Free cash flow		$9.3		$6.9		$27.5		$20.7		$20.1		$2.0		$37.2		$40.0		$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$34.6		$45.0		$28.7		$48.4		$47.3		$20.4		$55.6		$67.2		$174.3		$61.9		$96.235		$76.701		$111.724		$122.198		$89.941		$114.903		$138.156

		as % of net income		35.0%		33.1%		93.2%		64.9%		67.9%		7.4%		126.9%		123.8%		57.2%		51.1%		30.6%		174.6%		-72.8%		49.0%		122.1%		396.9%		47.2%		65.7%		214.2%		256.8%		141.9%		0.3%		94.2%		262.8%		9.2%		21.4%		49.1%		233.1%		17.6%		128.8%		15.4%		241.6%		113.0%		125.8%		152.6%		395.6%		224.9%		189.5%		74.6%		58.4%		85.0%		50.3%		70.9%		59.8%		26.5%		69.1%		71.9%		189.0%		65.9%		109.1%		78.9%		108.0%		132.8%		96.4%		115.1%		128.0%



		Net income		$26.4		$20.9		$29.5		$31.9		$29.5		$27.0		$29.3		$32.3		$26.9		$25.8		$30.4		$29.8		$29.1		$29.7		$28.6		$28.0		$24.3		$23.9		$25.1		$26.1		$27.4		$24.1		$29.5		$30.8		$33.7		$31.0		$36.6		$40.4		$48.9		$38.7		$45.1		$39.8		$39.9		$38.0		$39.6		$31.1		$34.8		$38.3		$54.1		$59.2		$53.0		$57.0		$68.3		$79.1		$76.9		$80.5		$93.5		$92.2		$93.8		$88.182		$97.226		$103.491		$92.016		$93.290		$99.799		$102.150





		12 Months End												1H17		1H18		1H19		1H20		1H21		1H22		1H23								120.9%								148.8%								132.1%								87.6%								93.7%								186.0%								121.1%								65.8%								92.5%								90.5%								120.1%

		CURRENT Period		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

		Free cash flow		$64.4		$99.2		$89.9		$139.6		$147.9		$147.6		$3.1		$161.6		$276.6		$225.8		$169.4		$317.5		$346.5		$465.2																																				116.6%								129.6%								124.1%								110.8%								111.8%								111.2%								98.0%

		Net Income		$108.8		$118.1		$112.9		$115.5		$99.4		$111.7		$141.7		$172.6		$148.7		$186.4		$257.4		$343.1		$382.7		$387.3





		As % of net income		59%		84%		80%		121%		149%		132%		2%		94%		186%		121%		66%		93%		91%		120%

		As % of net income - F1H23																								93%

		As % of net income - Prior 10-Yr Avg		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		99%		99%		101%



																						Free Cash Flow (in Millions) - Fiscal Year Period





































				1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Net Debt-to-EBITDA		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x		2.6x		2.5x		2.5x		2.3x		2.1x		2.1x		1.9x		1.8x		1.7x		1.6x		1.4x		1.2x		1.1x		1.0x		0.9x		0.5x		0.5x		0.3x		0.3x		0.2x		0.1x		0.5x		0.4x		0.3x





				Net Leverage Ratio (Net Debt to Trailing EBITDA)









































				1.2x		1.3x		1.2x		0.9x		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x











								Cash on Hand

				Sep-17		1Q18		$77.8

				Dec-17		2Q18		$85.3

				Mar-18		3Q18		$43.5

				Jun-18		4Q18		$54.2

				Sep-18		1Q19		$56.4

				Dec-18		2Q19		$79.8

				Mar-19		3Q19		$47.4

				Jun-19		4Q19		$108.2

				Sep-19		1Q20		$98.20

				Dec-19		2Q20		$128.15

				Mar-20		3Q20		$165.46

				Jun-20		4Q20E		$212.00

























Net Debt-to-EBITDA	



4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.53011974689384433	0.48526073312412354	0.3382192241222568	0.26012109941524775	0.24708710228350919	0.1055539957630364	0.48598227132393879	0.39016142796188308	0.33	Fiscal Quarter







Free cash flow	



2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	161.631	276.60000000000002	225.84399999999999	169.40599999999998	317.49199999999996	346.529	465.19800000000004	Fiscal Year Period, Ending Jun 30









Margin and SD&A Table

		Margin and SD&A

				Gross Profit, SD&A, and EBITDA Metrics



						Q4 25				Q4 24				Chg YoY				LIFO Impact YoY

				$ in millions																														1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Gross Profit		$178.3		$172.5		$190.8		$196.1		$192.4		$188.4		$239.5		$263.7		$251.9		$242.9		$256.2		$257.4		$251.5		$241.2		$240.7		$208.3		$215.8		$216.9		$247.2		$263.0		$255.3		$257.6		$287.3		$306.6		$306.8		$308.5		$333.1		$338.6		$325.1		$317.1		$338.2		356.2		325.1		328.1		355.3		374.7

																																LIFO adjusted		($0.5)		($0.4)		($0.6)		($9.7)		$0.4		$1.5		$0.3		$0.2		$1.7		$2.7		$3.6		$3.4		$0.4		$1.9		$2.0		$0.8		$1.1		$0.9		$0.8		($3.7)		$3.6		$4.7		$7.4		$10.8		$9.1		$8.9		$8.205		$8.063		$4.591		$3.378		$4.757		$0.292		$1.976		$0.667		$2.198		$2.861

				Gross Profit		$374.7				$356.2				5.2%				 (0.7%)														Gross Margin		28.5%		28.4%		28.1%		28.8%		28.3%		28.2%		28.9%		29.4%		29.1%		28.9%		28.9%		29.2%		29.4%		28.9%		29.0%		28.7%		28.9%		28.9%		29.4%		29.4%		28.6%		29.4%		29.3%		28.9%		28.9%		29.1%		29.4%		29.2%		29.7%		29.4%		29.5%		30.7%		29.6%		30.6%		30.5%		30.6%



				Gross Margin		30.6%				30.7%				 (9) bps				 (21) bps																1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Selling, Distribution, & Admistrative (SD&A)		$135.1		$134.8		$145.3		$147.9		$140.6		$141.6		$177.4		$192.9		$185.5		$181.9		$187.9		$185.4		$188.8		$182.5		$181.6		$159.7		$163.5		$162.0		$175.4		$181.9		$180.7		$179.4		$191.5		$197.4		$200.3		$195.6		$206.2		$211.7		$204.4		$202.5		$217.0		$216.9		$211.9		$207.2		$225.9		$239.7

				SD&A Expense		$239.7				$216.9				10.5%																		% of sales		21.6%		22.2%		21.4%		21.7%		20.7%		21.2%		21.4%		21.5%		21.5%		21.7%		21.2%		21.0%		22.1%		21.9%		21.9%		22.0%		21.9%		21.6%		20.9%		20.3%		20.3%		20.5%		19.5%		18.6%		18.8%		18.4%		18.2%		18.3%		18.7%		18.8%		18.9%		18.7%		19.3%		19.3%		19.4%		19.6%

				% of Sales		19.6%				18.7%				 (88) bps																																																																																17.8%								17.9%

																																EBITDA								$58.4		$62.3		$56.5		$72.2		$87.0		$82.5		$76.0		$84.6		$87.6		$78.2		$74.5		$75.9		$64.8		$67.6		$68.3		$86.8		$94.8		$88.5		$92.6		$108.6		$120.0		$118.7		$125.5		$140.3		$140.0		$133.4		$130.8		$135.7		$153.5		$129.0		$135.1		$144.9		$153.0

				EBITDA		$153.0				$153.5				 (0.3%)				 (1.7%)														Margin								8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%		10.6%		11.1%		11.3%		11.2%		11.8%		12.4%		12.1%		12.2%		12.1%		11.8%		13.2%		11.7%		12.6%		12.4%		12.5%



				EBITDA Margin		12.5%				13.2%				 (73) bps				 (21) bps



				Memo:

				LIFO Expense		$2.9				$0.3









				Sales		$1,224.7				$1,160.7

				Gross profit		$374.7				$356.2











































Discussion Points

		Key Discussion Points











						Underlying Demand								End-market demand remains mixed with customers measured with production and spending; SC segment sales trends improved as the quarter progressed; ES segment sales trends remain muted though order and backlog trends building positive momentum						Organic daily sales down 3.1% YoY in F3Q25 but up over 2% sequentially; SC segment daily sales up 4% sequentially and slightly above normal seasonality; ES segment orders up 3% YoY and 8% sequentially led by stronger orders across automation, flow control, and the technology vertical



						Tariffs & Pricing								Suppliers announcing price increases in recent months tied to broader inflation/tariffs; evolving tariff backdrop creates NT demand uncertainty, but positioned well given technical industry position, MRO focus, U.S. customer base (88% of sales), minimal cross-border sourcing, and margin initiatives 						Price contributed ~100 bps in F3Q25; <2% of U.S. COGS sourced internationally; 70% of sales tied to technical MRO including repair/rebuild services; core customers include U.S. OEMs; reshoring a potential significant tailwind given U.S. manufacturing customer base & scaling automation portfolio



						Hydradyne Acquisition								Integration going well with strong collaboration and strategic positioning across operating teams; financial contribution expected to increase into F4Q25 and FY26 as initial synergies are achieved and demand strengthens across core and emerging fluid power markets 						Contributed nearly $59M in sales and nearly $6M in EBITDA during F3Q25 inclusive of initial integration actions; relatively neutral to EPS; MRO focus (55% of sales), repair & rebuild capabilities, and fluid conveyance solutions provide near-term resiliency and favorable growth potential into FY26																4Q Outlook



						Near-term Outlook								Greater macro uncertainty and an evolving tariff backdrop could drive a more measured pace to near-term customer capital spending and spring/summer production activity; incorporating into F4Q25 guidance but remain constructive on relative position near term and into FY26						April organic daily sales estimated down ~3% YoY; F4Q25 guidance assumes organic daily sales down MSD to LSD YoY; potential support from easier comps, pent-up technical MRO spending, price contribution, ES segment backlog, acquisition synergies, margin initiatives, & balance sheet  																Hydradyne Update



						Capital Deployment								Cash generation potential and strong balance sheet supports ongoing growth initiatives and capital deployment opportunities; M&A pipeline remains active; ongoing scope for share buybacks in F4Q25 and FY26						Record cash generation YTD sets path to over $400M of free cash in FY25, while net leverage at ~0.5x on a pro-forma basis; on pace to more than double capital deployment YoY in FY25 with over $440M deployed YTD including greater M&A, dividend growth, and share buybacks																Capital Allocation

																																				Self-help Growth Opportunities



																																				Sensitivity to Marco Slowdown



						ES Segment Trends								ES sales impacted by ongoing weaker demand across fluid power mobile OEM customers; though segment trends strengthened as the quarter progressed with positive signs developing across Automation and the technology vertical						ES organic ADS declined 6% YoY in F1Q25, but increased slightly YoY in September; segment orders increased by a MSD organic percent YoY in F1Q25 led by stronger bookings across Automation, Flow Control, and technology focused                Fluid Power customers 



						Fluid Power Backdrop								Demand across mobile OEM markets lower YoY but stabilizing; industrial & MRO related sales steady and orders ramping across tech vertical; fluid power growth outlook attractive given leading industry position, U.S. production trends, and secular growth tied to machine modernization						Fluid power organic sales down by a HSD % YoY in F1Q25, but unchanged YoY in Sept; orders up YoY including DD growth across tech vertical; notable growth potential tied to machinery automation, power management, fluid conveyance, electrification, connectivity, and reshoring 

						Margin Expectations								Expect more favorable margin trends in F2Q25; remain constructive on long-term margin expansion potential considering sustainable mix tailwinds, internal initiatives, leading technical position, and inherent operating leverage on enhanced organic growth potential						Maintain FY25 EBITDA margin guidance of 12.1% to 12.3%; expect F2Q25 gross margins +10-20 bps vs. F1Q25; reiterate mid-teen to high-teen incremental margin expectations over an upcycle on MSD organic sales growth with upside support from recent growth positioning and internal initiatives

						Competitive Position								Strong competitive moat tied to technical focus and engineered solutions; uniquely positioned to sustain share gains across a fragmented $80B+ TAM given heightened technical, supply chain, and growth requirements across U.S. industrial production facilities						Technical domain expertise across critical capital equipment and production processes; locally-focused distribution network and engineering capabilities present a powerful value prop for suppliers and customers; return on capital metrics strongest in 10+ years with strategy supporting additional upside



Discussion Point

Update

Detail



Capital allocation

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

						Capital Expenditures		($19.0)		($20.1)		($15.9)		($18.1)		($26.5)		($24.9)

						Acquisitions		($37.1)		($37.2)		($30.2)		($7.0)		($35.8)		($72.1)

						Debt Reduction		($6.2)		($24.6)		($105.9)		($139.9)		($67.2)		($24.8)

						Share Buybacks		($11.2)		$0.0		($40.1)		($13.8)		($0.7)		($73.4)

						Dividends		($47.3)		($48.9)		($50.7)		($51.8)		($53.4)		($55.9)

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

						Debt Reduction		$6.2		$24.6		$105.9		$139.9		$67.2		$24.8		$362 M

						Dividends		$47.3		$48.9		$50.7		$51.8		$53.4		$55.9		$261 M

						Acquisitions		$37.1		$37.2		$30.2		$7.0		$35.8		$72.1		$182 M

						Capital Expenditures		$19.0		$20.1		$15.9		$18.1		$26.5		$24.9		$105 M

						Share Buybacks		$11.2		$0.0		$40.1		$13.8		$0.7		$73.4		$128 M

								$120.8		$130.8		$242.7		$230.6		$183.7		$251.1























[CATEGORY NAME] [VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]





Debt Reduction	Dividends	Acquisitions	Capital Expenditures	Share Buybacks	362.42700000000013	260.66700000000003	182.30599999999998	105.431	127.977	

~$1 Billion 
Capital Deployed 
(Fiscal 2020-2024)



Selling Days

						Fiscal Period		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Year



						2025		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2026		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2027		64.0		62.0		62.5		64.0				252.5





						2018		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5

						2019		63.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				251.5

						2020		64.0		62.0		64.0		63.5				253.5

						2021		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2022		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2023		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2024		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5





EBITDA Margin - Old

		EBITDA Margin





				4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

		Margin		8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%

		Ex LIFO		7.2%		9.2%		8.7%		8.8%		9.7%		9.7%		9.4%		10.0%		10.3%		9.2%		9.2%		9.4%		9.0%		9.2%		9.2%		10.4%		10.0%		10.3%







				Adjusted EBITDA Margin																				Adjusted EBITDA Margin





































						2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		EBITDA Margin				8.0%		8.3%		9.0%		9.5%		9.0%		9.8%

		EBITDA Margin Ex. LIFO				7.9%		7.9%		9.1%		9.9%		9.2%		9.7%





1Q20	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	9.1333062433150758E-2	8.9454327283635865E-2	9.1361668373862739E-2	8.9354771086065557E-2	9.034817807268461E-2	9.0873394588219983E-2	0.10325663634731259	0.10584023895844126	9.9223825560934939E-2	Fiscal Quarter













2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	7.9837566304732641E-2	8.2942192961555264E-2	9.0474523260861181E-2	9.5222168438226923E-2	9.041573156949663E-2	9.8098392400808587E-2	Fiscal Year









Hydradyne Map
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Sheet1













												ES Segment		SC Segment

										FY15		$420		$2,330		$2,750		15.3%

										FY19		$1,020		$2,453		$3,473		29.4%

										Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)		$1,685		$3,054		$4,739		35.6%
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																												5

						SC Segment		$789.357		$791.393		$749.739		$723.827		$3,054.316												0.0185185185

						ES Segment		$357.034		$369.281		$349.205		$349.174		$1,424.694		$1,684.694



ES Segment	FY15	FY19	Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)	420	1020	1685	





image2.png

181

&1

@
@i







image3.png







image4.png









Dividends
$275 M

Acquisitions
$438 M

Capex
$113 M

Share 
Buybacks
$281 M

~$1.1 Billion
Capital Deployed 

(Fiscal 2021-2025)

Organic Growth

11

Capital Allocation

Pursue greenfield expansion while optimizing customer service 
capabilities and operating efficiencies through technology, working 
capital, and system investments

Capital Allocation Priorities & Strategy

Scale Engineered Solutions segment while pursuing select 
Service Center segment opportunities to enhance organic 
growth, margins, and competitive position

Dependent on outstanding commitments, cycle 
dynamics & interest savings potential; comfortable 
with normalized net leverage of ~2x through a cycle

Consistent increases in ordinary dividend; 
target dividend growth in relation to 
normalized earnings growth 

Opportunistic approach focused on returning 
excess cash through a disciplined valuation & 
return framework

Acquisitions

Debt Service

Share Buybacks

Dividends
$562M of capital deployed in fiscal 2025 (including debt reduction)

Up 124% vs. fiscal 2024

Capital Deployed Last 5 Years                          
(Capex, M&A, Share Repurchases, & Dividends)



Total Sales - YoY % chg 4% - 7%
Organic Sales - YoY % chg 1% - 4%

EBITDA Margin 12.2% - 12.5%

Diluted EPS $10.00 - $10.75

Additional Assumptions:

Depreciation & amortization expense $66.0 - $68.0
Interest & other expense $5.0 - $6.0
Effective tax rate 23.0% - 24.0%

Fiscal 2026
Guidance

12

Fiscal 2026 Guidance and Outlook Assumptions

Notes: 1) $ amount in millions except EPS
           2) LSD = Low Single-Digits, HSD = High Single-Digits

Guidance Assumptions:
• Assumes ongoing demand headwinds from macro and tariff related 

uncertainty primarily through the first half of the year

• Approximately 150 to 200 bps of price contribution to sales growth 

• Approximately 300 bps of YoY M&A sales contribution, including 
~600 bps YoY in 1H 

• Excludes contribution from future M&A and/or share repurchases

• Mid-point assumes a low-teen incremental EBITDA margin 
inclusive of M&A contribution and higher LIFO expense

• Potential support/upside from industry position, sales initiatives, 
active cost controls, gross margin initiatives, Hydradyne synergies, 
and a sooner/greater rebound in broader end-market demand

• F1Q26 assumptions:
o Total Sales:   Up HSD YoY 
o Organic Sales:   Up LSD YoY
o Gross Margin:  Down slightly sequentially
o EBITDA Margin:  11.9% to 12.1%
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Appendix:  Number of Selling Days by Fiscal Quarter and Full Year

Fiscal Period Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year

2024 63.0 61.0 63.5 64.0 251.5

2025 64.0 62.0 63.0 63.5 252.5

2026 64.0 62.0 63.0 63.5 252.5

2027 64.0 62.0 62.5 64.0 252.5


Segment Sales Growth

		Segment Sales Growth



		Service Center		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$529.2		$514.3		$573.8		$563.0		$568.9		$555.6		$601.2		$620.7		$604.0		$589.3		$630.4		$629.1		$603.2		$575.8		$574.4		$488.6		$513.3		$515.7		$572.9		$597.7		$600.9		$587.2		$659.0		$718.5		$718.0		$705.4		$761.6		$781.9		$746.5		$729.3		$789.4		$791.4		$749.7		$723.8		$761.6		$779.2

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-3.8%		-0.6%		4.7%		6.5%		8.2%		6.9%		4.5%		9.0%		7.3%		5.2%		6.0%		0.5%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.2%		3.2%		4.6%		7.7%		7.7%		6.1%		5.2%		4.7%





		Engineered Solutions		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Sales		$95.6		$93.8		$105.5		$118.5		$111.8		$111.6		$226.5		$277.1		$260.5		$250.7		$255.0		$253.6		$253.2		$257.6		$256.4		$236.4		$234.5		$235.6		$268.0		$298.2		$290.8		$289.7		$321.7		$342.9		$344.4		$354.9		$370.4		$376.2		$348.7		$347.9		$357.0		$369.3		$349.2		$349.2		$405.1		$445.5

		Organic Daily - YOY % Chg		-9.0%		5.8%		12.2%		14.2%		14.6%		13.9%		17.9%		6.9%		5.0%		-4.3%		-7.5%		-9.8%

		2-yr Average YoY % change										2.8%		9.8%		15.1%		10.6%		9.8%		4.8%		5.2%		-1.4%







																																												Service Center Segment Sales, in Millions



































																																												Engineered Solutions Segment Sales, in Millions





































[VALUE]



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	791.39300000000003	749.73800000000006	723.822	761.60199999999998	779.18070674261378	Fiscal Quarter



[VALUE]


4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	369.28100000000001	349.20499999999998	349.17399999999998	405.14800000000002	445.54971339999997	Fiscal Quarter





Organic Growth

				3Q18		6.6%

				4Q18		8.2%

				1Q19		6.9%

				2Q19		3.6%

				3Q19		2.3%		8.9%

				4Q19		-2.7%		5.5%

				1Q20		-5.2%		1.7%

				2Q20		-4.0%		-0.4%

				3Q20		-9.5%		-7.2%

				4Q20		-18.4%		-21.1%

				1Q21		-13.4%		-18.6%

				2Q21		-10.5%		-14.5%

				3Q21		0.4%		-9.1%

				4Q21		19.8%		1.4%

				1Q22		16.3%		2.9%

				2Q22		16.4%		5.9%

				3Q22		14.7%		15.1%

				4Q22		18.7%		38.5%

				1Q23		19.4%		35.7%

				2Q23		21.1%		37.5%		27.0%

				3Q23		15.0%		29.7%		30.1%

				4Q23		8.6%		27.3%		47.1%

				1Q24		3.4%		22.8%		39.1%

				2Q24		-0.2%		20.9%		37.3%

				3Q24		0.7%		15.7%		30.4%								3-Yr Stack Growth of 17.5%						    2-Yr Stack Growth of -3.5%

				4Q24		-2.0%		6.6%		25.3%

				1Q25		-3.0%		0.4%		19.8%

				2Q25		-3.4%		-3.6%		17.5%

				3Q25		-3.1%		-2.4%		12.6%

				4Q25		0.2%		-1.8%		6.8%

								0.6%

																		273

																		5		10

						SC		ES										2%		4%

				1Q22		1.5%		6.2%

				2Q22		4.8%		9.6%

				3Q22		13.8%		17.0%

				4Q22		40.8%		33.7%

				1Q23		36.2%		35.3%

				2Q23		36.5%		40.9%

				3Q23		29.5%		29.9%

				4Q23		30.0%		21.5%

				1Q24		25.0%		18.4%

				2Q24		22.5%		18.2%

				3Q24		18.6%		9.8%

				4Q24		8.4%		2.9%



-0.1%





4Q22	1Q23	2Q23	3Q23	4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.187	0.19400000000000001	0.21099999999999999	0.15	8.5999999999999993E-2	3.4000000000000002E-2	-2E-3	7.0000000000000001E-3	-0.02	-0.03	-3.4000000000000002E-2	-3.1E-2	2E-3	





Free Cash and Net Leverage

		Free Cash and Net Leverage



				1Q12		2Q12		3Q12		4Q12		1Q13		2Q13		3Q13		4Q13		1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Free cash flow		$9.3		$6.9		$27.5		$20.7		$20.1		$2.0		$37.2		$40.0		$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$34.6		$45.0		$28.7		$48.4		$47.3		$20.4		$55.6		$67.2		$174.3		$61.9		$96.235		$76.701		$111.724		$122.198		$89.941		$114.903		$138.156

		as % of net income		35.0%		33.1%		93.2%		64.9%		67.9%		7.4%		126.9%		123.8%		57.2%		51.1%		30.6%		174.6%		-72.8%		49.0%		122.1%		396.9%		47.2%		65.7%		214.2%		256.8%		141.9%		0.3%		94.2%		262.8%		9.2%		21.4%		49.1%		233.1%		17.6%		128.8%		15.4%		241.6%		113.0%		125.8%		152.6%		395.6%		224.9%		189.5%		74.6%		58.4%		85.0%		50.3%		70.9%		59.8%		26.5%		69.1%		71.9%		189.0%		65.9%		109.1%		78.9%		108.0%		132.8%		96.4%		115.1%		128.0%



		Net income		$26.4		$20.9		$29.5		$31.9		$29.5		$27.0		$29.3		$32.3		$26.9		$25.8		$30.4		$29.8		$29.1		$29.7		$28.6		$28.0		$24.3		$23.9		$25.1		$26.1		$27.4		$24.1		$29.5		$30.8		$33.7		$31.0		$36.6		$40.4		$48.9		$38.7		$45.1		$39.8		$39.9		$38.0		$39.6		$31.1		$34.8		$38.3		$54.1		$59.2		$53.0		$57.0		$68.3		$79.1		$76.9		$80.5		$93.5		$92.2		$93.8		$88.182		$97.226		$103.491		$92.016		$93.290		$99.799		$102.150





		12 Months End												1H17		1H18		1H19		1H20		1H21		1H22		1H23								120.9%								148.8%								132.1%								87.6%								93.7%								186.0%								121.1%								65.8%								92.5%								90.5%								120.1%

		CURRENT Period		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

		Free cash flow		$64.4		$99.2		$89.9		$139.6		$147.9		$147.6		$3.1		$161.6		$276.6		$225.8		$169.4		$317.5		$346.5		$465.2																																				116.6%								129.6%								124.1%								110.8%								111.8%								111.2%								98.0%

		Net Income		$108.8		$118.1		$112.9		$115.5		$99.4		$111.7		$141.7		$172.6		$148.7		$186.4		$257.4		$343.1		$382.7		$387.3





		As % of net income		59%		84%		80%		121%		149%		132%		2%		94%		186%		121%		66%		93%		91%		120%

		As % of net income - F1H23																								93%

		As % of net income - Prior 10-Yr Avg		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		100%		99%		99%		101%



																						Free Cash Flow (in Millions) - Fiscal Year Period





































				1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

		Net Debt-to-EBITDA		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x		2.6x		2.5x		2.5x		2.3x		2.1x		2.1x		1.9x		1.8x		1.7x		1.6x		1.4x		1.2x		1.1x		1.0x		0.9x		0.5x		0.5x		0.3x		0.3x		0.2x		0.1x		0.5x		0.4x		0.3x





				Net Leverage Ratio (Net Debt to Trailing EBITDA)









































				1.2x		1.3x		1.2x		0.9x		1.0x		1.0x		4.0x		3.3x		3.1x		2.8x		2.8x		2.6x











								Cash on Hand

				Sep-17		1Q18		$77.8

				Dec-17		2Q18		$85.3

				Mar-18		3Q18		$43.5

				Jun-18		4Q18		$54.2

				Sep-18		1Q19		$56.4

				Dec-18		2Q19		$79.8

				Mar-19		3Q19		$47.4

				Jun-19		4Q19		$108.2

				Sep-19		1Q20		$98.20

				Dec-19		2Q20		$128.15

				Mar-20		3Q20		$165.46

				Jun-20		4Q20E		$212.00

























Net Debt-to-EBITDA	



4Q23	1Q24	2Q24	3Q24	4Q24	1Q25	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	0.53011974689384433	0.48526073312412354	0.3382192241222568	0.26012109941524775	0.24708710228350919	0.1055539957630364	0.48598227132393879	0.39016142796188308	0.33	Fiscal Quarter







Free cash flow	



2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	161.631	276.60000000000002	225.84399999999999	169.40599999999998	317.49199999999996	346.529	465.19800000000004	Fiscal Year Period, Ending Jun 30









Margin and SD&A Table

		Margin and SD&A

				Gross Profit, SD&A, and EBITDA Metrics



						Q4 25				Q4 24				Chg YoY				LIFO Impact YoY

				$ in millions																														1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Gross Profit		$178.3		$172.5		$190.8		$196.1		$192.4		$188.4		$239.5		$263.7		$251.9		$242.9		$256.2		$257.4		$251.5		$241.2		$240.7		$208.3		$215.8		$216.9		$247.2		$263.0		$255.3		$257.6		$287.3		$306.6		$306.8		$308.5		$333.1		$338.6		$325.1		$317.1		$338.2		356.2		325.1		328.1		355.3		374.7

																																LIFO adjusted		($0.5)		($0.4)		($0.6)		($9.7)		$0.4		$1.5		$0.3		$0.2		$1.7		$2.7		$3.6		$3.4		$0.4		$1.9		$2.0		$0.8		$1.1		$0.9		$0.8		($3.7)		$3.6		$4.7		$7.4		$10.8		$9.1		$8.9		$8.205		$8.063		$4.591		$3.378		$4.757		$0.292		$1.976		$0.667		$2.198		$2.861

				Gross Profit		$374.7				$356.2				5.2%				 (0.7%)														Gross Margin		28.5%		28.4%		28.1%		28.8%		28.3%		28.2%		28.9%		29.4%		29.1%		28.9%		28.9%		29.2%		29.4%		28.9%		29.0%		28.7%		28.9%		28.9%		29.4%		29.4%		28.6%		29.4%		29.3%		28.9%		28.9%		29.1%		29.4%		29.2%		29.7%		29.4%		29.5%		30.7%		29.6%		30.6%		30.5%		30.6%



				Gross Margin		30.6%				30.7%				 (9) bps				 (21) bps																1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22		2Q22		3Q22		4Q22		1Q23		2Q23		3Q23		4Q23		1Q24		2Q24		3Q24		4Q24		1Q25		2Q25		3Q25		4Q25

																																Selling, Distribution, & Admistrative (SD&A)		$135.1		$134.8		$145.3		$147.9		$140.6		$141.6		$177.4		$192.9		$185.5		$181.9		$187.9		$185.4		$188.8		$182.5		$181.6		$159.7		$163.5		$162.0		$175.4		$181.9		$180.7		$179.4		$191.5		$197.4		$200.3		$195.6		$206.2		$211.7		$204.4		$202.5		$217.0		$216.9		$211.9		$207.2		$225.9		$239.7

				SD&A Expense		$239.7				$216.9				10.5%																		% of sales		21.6%		22.2%		21.4%		21.7%		20.7%		21.2%		21.4%		21.5%		21.5%		21.7%		21.2%		21.0%		22.1%		21.9%		21.9%		22.0%		21.9%		21.6%		20.9%		20.3%		20.3%		20.5%		19.5%		18.6%		18.8%		18.4%		18.2%		18.3%		18.7%		18.8%		18.9%		18.7%		19.3%		19.3%		19.4%		19.6%

				% of Sales		19.6%				18.7%				 (88) bps																																																																																17.8%								17.9%

																																EBITDA								$58.4		$62.3		$56.5		$72.2		$87.0		$82.5		$76.0		$84.6		$87.6		$78.2		$74.5		$75.9		$64.8		$67.6		$68.3		$86.8		$94.8		$88.5		$92.6		$108.6		$120.0		$118.7		$125.5		$140.3		$140.0		$133.4		$130.8		$135.7		$153.5		$129.0		$135.1		$144.9		$153.0

				EBITDA		$153.0				$153.5				 (0.3%)				 (1.7%)														Margin								8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%		10.6%		11.1%		11.3%		11.2%		11.8%		12.4%		12.1%		12.2%		12.1%		11.8%		13.2%		11.7%		12.6%		12.4%		12.5%



				EBITDA Margin		12.5%				13.2%				 (73) bps				 (21) bps



				Memo:

				LIFO Expense		$2.9				$0.3









				Sales		$1,224.7				$1,160.7

				Gross profit		$374.7				$356.2











































Discussion Points

		Key Discussion Points











						Underlying Demand								End-market demand remains mixed with customers measured with production and spending; SC segment sales trends improved as the quarter progressed; ES segment sales trends remain muted though order and backlog trends building positive momentum						Organic daily sales down 3.1% YoY in F3Q25 but up over 2% sequentially; SC segment daily sales up 4% sequentially and slightly above normal seasonality; ES segment orders up 3% YoY and 8% sequentially led by stronger orders across automation, flow control, and the technology vertical



						Tariffs & Pricing								Suppliers announcing price increases in recent months tied to broader inflation/tariffs; evolving tariff backdrop creates NT demand uncertainty, but positioned well given technical industry position, MRO focus, U.S. customer base (88% of sales), minimal cross-border sourcing, and margin initiatives 						Price contributed ~100 bps in F3Q25; <2% of U.S. COGS sourced internationally; 70% of sales tied to technical MRO including repair/rebuild services; core customers include U.S. OEMs; reshoring a potential significant tailwind given U.S. manufacturing customer base & scaling automation portfolio



						Hydradyne Acquisition								Integration going well with strong collaboration and strategic positioning across operating teams; financial contribution expected to increase into F4Q25 and FY26 as initial synergies are achieved and demand strengthens across core and emerging fluid power markets 						Contributed nearly $59M in sales and nearly $6M in EBITDA during F3Q25 inclusive of initial integration actions; relatively neutral to EPS; MRO focus (55% of sales), repair & rebuild capabilities, and fluid conveyance solutions provide near-term resiliency and favorable growth potential into FY26																4Q Outlook



						Near-term Outlook								Greater macro uncertainty and an evolving tariff backdrop could drive a more measured pace to near-term customer capital spending and spring/summer production activity; incorporating into F4Q25 guidance but remain constructive on relative position near term and into FY26						April organic daily sales estimated down ~3% YoY; F4Q25 guidance assumes organic daily sales down MSD to LSD YoY; potential support from easier comps, pent-up technical MRO spending, price contribution, ES segment backlog, acquisition synergies, margin initiatives, & balance sheet  																Hydradyne Update



						Capital Deployment								Cash generation potential and strong balance sheet supports ongoing growth initiatives and capital deployment opportunities; M&A pipeline remains active; ongoing scope for share buybacks in F4Q25 and FY26						Record cash generation YTD sets path to over $400M of free cash in FY25, while net leverage at ~0.5x on a pro-forma basis; on pace to more than double capital deployment YoY in FY25 with over $440M deployed YTD including greater M&A, dividend growth, and share buybacks																Capital Allocation

																																				Self-help Growth Opportunities



																																				Sensitivity to Marco Slowdown



						ES Segment Trends								ES sales impacted by ongoing weaker demand across fluid power mobile OEM customers; though segment trends strengthened as the quarter progressed with positive signs developing across Automation and the technology vertical						ES organic ADS declined 6% YoY in F1Q25, but increased slightly YoY in September; segment orders increased by a MSD organic percent YoY in F1Q25 led by stronger bookings across Automation, Flow Control, and technology focused                Fluid Power customers 



						Fluid Power Backdrop								Demand across mobile OEM markets lower YoY but stabilizing; industrial & MRO related sales steady and orders ramping across tech vertical; fluid power growth outlook attractive given leading industry position, U.S. production trends, and secular growth tied to machine modernization						Fluid power organic sales down by a HSD % YoY in F1Q25, but unchanged YoY in Sept; orders up YoY including DD growth across tech vertical; notable growth potential tied to machinery automation, power management, fluid conveyance, electrification, connectivity, and reshoring 

						Margin Expectations								Expect more favorable margin trends in F2Q25; remain constructive on long-term margin expansion potential considering sustainable mix tailwinds, internal initiatives, leading technical position, and inherent operating leverage on enhanced organic growth potential						Maintain FY25 EBITDA margin guidance of 12.1% to 12.3%; expect F2Q25 gross margins +10-20 bps vs. F1Q25; reiterate mid-teen to high-teen incremental margin expectations over an upcycle on MSD organic sales growth with upside support from recent growth positioning and internal initiatives

						Competitive Position								Strong competitive moat tied to technical focus and engineered solutions; uniquely positioned to sustain share gains across a fragmented $80B+ TAM given heightened technical, supply chain, and growth requirements across U.S. industrial production facilities						Technical domain expertise across critical capital equipment and production processes; locally-focused distribution network and engineering capabilities present a powerful value prop for suppliers and customers; return on capital metrics strongest in 10+ years with strategy supporting additional upside



Discussion Point

Update

Detail



Capital allocation

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

						Capex		($19.0)		($20.1)		($15.9)		($18.1)		($26.5)		($24.9)		($27.2)

						Acquisitions		($37.1)		($37.2)		($30.2)		($7.0)		($35.8)		($72.1)		(293.4)

						Debt Reduction		($6.2)		($24.6)		($105.9)		($139.9)		($67.2)		($24.8)		($25.1)

						Share Buybacks		($11.2)		$0.0		($40.1)		($13.8)		($0.7)		($73.4)		(152.8)

						Dividends		($47.3)		($48.9)		($50.7)		($51.8)		($53.4)		($55.9)		(63.7)

								2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

						Debt Reduction		$6.2		$24.6		$105.9		$139.9		$67.2		$24.8		$25.1		$363 M

						Dividends		$47.3		$48.9		$50.7		$51.8		$53.4		$55.9		$63.7		$275 M

						Acquisitions		$37.1		$37.2		$30.2		$7.0		$35.8		$72.1		$293.4		$438 M

						Capex		$19.0		$20.1		$15.9		$18.1		$26.5		$24.9		$27.2		$113 M

						Share Buybacks		$11.2		$0.0		$40.1		$13.8		$0.7		$73.4		$152.8		$281 M

						Total, ex debt reduction		$120.8		$130.8		$242.7		$230.6		$183.7		$251.1		$562.2

																				123.9%





















[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]



[CATEGORY NAME] 

[VALUE]





Dividends	Acquisitions	Capex	Share Buybacks	275.49599999999998	438.47500000000002	112.503	280.81399999999996	

~$1.1 Billion 
Capital Deployed 
(Fiscal 2021-2025)



Selling Days

						Fiscal Period		Q1		Q2		Q3		Q4				Year

						2024		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5

						2025		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2026		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2027		64.0		62.0		62.5		64.0				252.5





						2018		63.0		61.0		63.5		64.0				251.5

						2019		63.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				251.5

						2020		64.0		62.0		64.0		63.5				253.5

						2021		64.0		62.0		63.0		63.5				252.5

						2022		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5

						2023		64.0		61.0		64.0		63.5				252.5





EBITDA Margin - Old

		EBITDA Margin





				4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

		Margin		8.5%		9.2%		8.5%		8.7%		9.7%		9.5%		9.1%		9.6%		9.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.1%		8.9%		9.0%		9.1%		10.3%		10.6%		9.9%

		Ex LIFO		7.2%		9.2%		8.7%		8.8%		9.7%		9.7%		9.4%		10.0%		10.3%		9.2%		9.2%		9.4%		9.0%		9.2%		9.2%		10.4%		10.0%		10.3%







				Adjusted EBITDA Margin																				Adjusted EBITDA Margin





































						2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021

		EBITDA Margin				8.0%		8.3%		9.0%		9.5%		9.0%		9.8%

		EBITDA Margin Ex. LIFO				7.9%		7.9%		9.1%		9.9%		9.2%		9.7%





1Q20	2Q20	3Q20	4Q20	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	9.1333062433150758E-2	8.9454327283635865E-2	9.1361668373862739E-2	8.9354771086065557E-2	9.034817807268461E-2	9.0873394588219983E-2	0.10325663634731259	0.10584023895844126	9.9223825560934939E-2	Fiscal Quarter













2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	7.9837566304732641E-2	8.2942192961555264E-2	9.0474523260861181E-2	9.5222168438226923E-2	9.041573156949663E-2	9.8098392400808587E-2	Fiscal Year
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												ES Segment		SC Segment

										FY15		$420		$2,330		$2,750		15.3%

										FY19		$1,020		$2,453		$3,473		29.4%

										Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)		$1,685		$3,054		$4,739		35.6%



												14.9%
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						SC Segment		$789.357		$791.393		$749.739		$723.827		$3,054.316												0.0185185185

						ES Segment		$357.034		$369.281		$349.205		$349.174		$1,424.694		$1,684.694



ES Segment	FY15	FY19	Current                                         (Pro-Forma w/ Hydradyne)	420	1020	1685	
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Appendix: Net Sales, Operating Income, EBITDA, & EBITDA Margin by Segment

Note: Intangible amortization expense now included in segment operating income (previously reported as part of corporate and other expense in table above) 

(dollar amount in thousands) Q4 FY24 Q4 FY25
Service Center Segment:
Net sales 791,393$        779,180$        
Operating income 110,618          101,287         

Depreciation and amortization of property 4,478              4,213             
Amortization of intangibles 773                751                

EBITDA 115,869$        106,251$        
% of sales (EBITDA margin) 14.6% 13.6%

Engineered Solutions Segment:
Net sales 369,282$        445,550$        
Operating income 50,022            54,094           

Depreciation and amortization of property 1,386              2,253             
Amortization of intangibles 6,549              9,445             

EBITDA 57,957$          65,792$         
% of sales (EBITDA margin) 15.7% 14.8%

Corporate and other expense, net 21,297$          20,296$         

 Three Months
Ended Jun 30


EBITDA

				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23

		Net Income 		$   103,491		$   107,836				$   257,414		$   346,739

		Interest (income) expense, net		(671)		1,322				26,263		21,639

		Income tax expense		37,444		27,208				72,376		103,072

		Depreciation and amortization of property		5,864		6,466				21,676		22,266

		Amortization of intangibles		7,322		10,196				31,879		30,805

		EBITDA		$   153,450		$   153,028				$   409,608		$   524,521







EBITDA Margin



				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23



		Net Sales		$   1,160,675		$   1,224,730				$   3,810,676		$   4,412,794

		EBITDA		153,450		153,028				409,608		524,521



		EBITDA Margin		13.2%		12.5%				10.7%		11.9%













Net Leverage Ratio

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY17		Q3 FY17		Q4 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q2 FY18		Q3 FY18		Q4 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q2 FY19		Q3 FY19		Q4 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q2 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q4 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q2 FY21		Q3 FY21		Q4 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q2 FY22		Q3 FY22		Q4 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q2 FY23		Q3 FY23		Q4 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q2 FY24		Q3 FY24		Q4 FY24		Q1 FY25		Q2 FY25		Q3 FY25		Q4 FY25

		Net Income 		$   24,085		$   29,494		$   52,960		$   33,721		$   30,950		$   36,592		$   40,362		$   48,938		$   38,717		$   16,535		$   39,803		$   38,799		$   38,031		$   (82,777)		$   29,989		$   34,784		$   (5,334)		$   56,063		$   59,244		$   52,969		$   57,026		$   68,306		$   79,113		$   76,880		$   80,457		$   97,187		$   92,215		$   93,826		$   91,228		$   97,217		$   103,491		$   92,063		$   93,290		$   99,799		$   107,836				$   144,757		$   257,414		$   346,739		$   385,762

		Interest expense (income), net		2,100		2,165		2,130		2,166		2,139		8,216		10,964		10,476		9,578		9,947		10,187		10,059		9,583		8,805		8,088		7,653		7,658		7,608		7,673		7,390		7,007		5,852		6,014		6,480		6,185		4,773		4,201		1,320		1,917		265		(671)		(627)		(936)		853		1,322				$   30,592		$   26,263		$   21,639		$   2,831

		Income tax expense		11,682		13,855		(6,580)		16,661		13,646		12,927		19,859		7,164		11,724		9,283		22,317		12,308		11,346		(2,550)		10,090		10,048		(4,834)		12,453		14,638		14,567		15,013		21,216		21,580		22,164		25,493		25,093		30,322		25,103		24,373		25,448		37,444		24,017		29,271		27,483		27,208				$   32,305		$   72,376		$   103,072		$   112,368

		Depreciation and amortization		3,837		3,877		3,942		3,927		4,081		4,713		5,077		4,981		5,038		5,026		5,191		5,223		5,394		5,380		5,199		5,352		5,209		5,080		5,139		5,427		5,436		5,352		5,461		5,481		5,552		5,565		5,668		5,717		6,048		5,802		5,864		5,924		5,926		6,583		6,466				$   20,780		$   21,676		$   22,266		$   23,431

		Amortization of intangibles		6,094		6,056		5,984		5,831		5,695		9,800		10,739		10,921		10,991		9,911		10,060		10,374		10,195		10,048		9,882		9,726		8,276		8,236		8,127		8,121		8,084		7,891		7,783		7,705		7,814		7,670		7,616		7,393		7,257		6,951		7,322		7,600		7,567		10,218		10,196				$   34,365		$   31,879		$   30,805		$   28,923

		EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   50,702		$   87,558		$   76,763		$   74,549		$   (61,094)		$   63,248		$   67,563		$   10,975		$   89,440		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Goodwill & intangible impairment																				31,594								131,000						49,528

		Non-routine costs (income)																				2,300				1,455				5,997		1,540				7,772		(2,609)



		Adjusted EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   84,596		$   87,558		$   78,218		$   74,549		$   75,903		$   64,788		$   67,563		$   68,275		$   86,831		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Trailing 4-Quarter EBITDA								223,987		232,700		249,501		278,066		298,240		317,777		330,125		330,682		326,420		324,921		316,228		293,458		282,803		276,529		287,457		317,490		338,401		362,692		384,478		409,608		439,844		472,779		$   504,450		$   524,521		$   539,170		$   544,492		$   539,887		$   553,315		$   548,933		$   553,228		$   562,481		$   562,059



		Current portion of long-term debt								$   5,595		$   6,378		$   19,182		$   19,183		$   19,184		$   44,184		$   44,163		$   49,036		$   93,912		$   73,771		$   78,642		$   78,646		$   78,651		$   78,638		$   78,644		$   43,525		$   88,401		$   40,182		$   40,166		$   40,174		$   181		$   25,189		$   25,196		$   25,170		$   25,171		$   25,159		$   25,107		$   25,055		$   25,003		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Long-term debt								285,175		306,579		1,017,327		944,522		953,216		923,410		937,536		908,850		859,172		874,423		864,758		855,143		792,827		783,076		773,404		784,855		730,307		681,266		681,197		649,150		649,103		624,052		597,006		596,926		596,883		571,854		571,862		572,279		572,288		572,300		572,300		572,300

		Total Debt								$   290,770		$   312,957		$   1,036,509		$   963,705		$   972,400		$   967,594		$   981,699		$   957,886		$   953,084		$   948,194		$   943,400		$   933,789		$   871,478		$   861,714		$   852,048		$   828,380		$   818,708		$   721,448		$   721,363		$   689,324		$   649,284		$   649,241		$   622,202		$   622,096		$   622,054		$   597,013		$   596,969		$   597,334		$   597,291		$   572,300		$   572,300		$   572,300

		Cash								77,769		85,324		43,523		54,150		56,408		79,827		47,367		108,219		98,204		128,149		165,464		268,551		271,060		288,775		304,016		257,745		247,313		154,843		188,084		184,474		147,575		165,538		182,127		344,036		360,415		412,855		456,533		460,617		538,520		303,441		352,842		388,417

		Net Debt								$   213,001		$   227,633		$   992,986		$   909,555		$   915,992		$   887,767		$   934,332		$   849,667		$   854,880		$   820,045		$   777,936		$   665,238		$   600,418		$   572,939		$   548,032		$   570,635		$   571,395		$   566,605		$   533,279		$   504,850		$   501,709		$   483,703		$   440,075		$   278,060		$   261,639		$   184,158		$   140,436		$   136,717		$   58,771		$   268,859		$   219,458		$   183,883



		Net Leverage Ratio								1.0		1.0		4.0		3.3		3.1		2.8		2.8		2.6		2.6		2.5		2.5		2.3		2.1		2.1		1.9		1.8		1.7		1.6		1.39		1.23		1.14		1.02		0.87		0.53		0.49		0.34		0.26		0.25		0.11		0.49		0.39		0.33

																																																																														2025

																																																																												Shelly		2022		3

																																																																												Madhdi		2019		6

																																																																												Vince		2012		13

																																																																												Pete		2005		20

																																																																												Neil		2011		14

																																																																												Bob		2017		8

																																																																												Joe		2017		8

																																																																												Mary		2019		6

																																																																												Rich		2024		1





Free Cash Flow



														Three Months Ended September 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q1 FY13		Q1 FY14		Q1 FY15		Q1 FY16		Q1 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q1 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   23,947		$   16,956		$   (18,101)		$   15,090		$   41,864		$   9,440		$   11,797		$   50,018		$   81,842		$   48,642		$   25,943		$   66,209		$   127,747

				   Capital Expenditures		(3,892)		(1,571)		(3,100)		(3,112)		(2,999)		(6,336)		(3,173)		(4,946)		(3,597)		(3,621)		(5,554)		(4,340)		(5,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   20,055		$   15,385		$   (21,201)		$   11,978		$   38,865		$   3,104		$   8,624		$   45,072		$   78,245		$   45,021		$   20,389		$   61,869		$   122,198



														Three Months Ended December 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY13		Q2 FY14		Q2 FY15		Q2 FY16		Q2 FY17		Q2 FY18		Q2 FY19		Q2 FY20		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22		Q2 FY23		Q2 FY24		Q2 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   4,939		$   15,707		$   19,274		$   18,355		$   3,794		$   11,744		$   53,783		$   54,881		$   77,514		$   32,622		$   62,880		$   101,758		$   95,137

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,951)		(2,555)		(4,706)		(2,625)		(3,711)		(5,124)		(3,923)		(7,019)		(4,852)		(3,889)		(7,263)		(5,523)		(5,197)

				Free Cash Flow		$   1,988		$   13,152		$   14,568		$   15,730		$   83		$   6,620		$   49,860		$   47,862		$   72,662		$   28,733		$   55,617		$   96,235		$   89,940



						Three Months Ended March 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY13		Q3 FY14		Q3 FY15		Q3 FY16		Q3 FY17		Q3 FY18		Q3 FY19		Q3 FY20		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22		Q3 FY23		Q3 FY24		Q3 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   40,170		$   11,663		$   38,139		$   57,851		$   32,848		$   26,694		$   11,586		$   64,725		$   44,053		$   52,559		$   75,204		$   84,192		$   122,453

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,993)		(2,366)		(3,203)		(3,704)		(5,077)		(6,438)		(4,615)		(4,258)		(3,728)		(4,164)		(7,992)		(7,491)		(7,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   37,177		$   9,297		$   34,936		$   54,147		$   27,771		$   20,256		$   6,971		$   60,467		$   40,325		$   48,395		$   67,212		$   76,701		$   114,904



						Three Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY13		Q4 FY14		Q4 FY15		Q4 FY16		Q4 FY17		Q4 FY18		Q4 FY19		Q4 FY20		Q4 FY21		Q4 FY22		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   42,341		$   65,784		$   117,695		$   70,718		$   86,113		$   99,426		$   103,435		$   127,090		$   38,288		$   53,747		$   179,939		$   119,234		$   147,048

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,378)		(13,698)		(3,924)		(3,689)		(5,258)		(5,332)		(7,259)		(3,892)		(3,675)		(6,450)		(5,667)		(7,510)		(8,892)

				Free Cash Flow		$   39,963		$   52,086		$   113,771		$   67,029		$   80,855		$   94,094		$   96,176		$   123,198		$   34,613		$   47,297		$   174,272		$   111,724		$   138,156



														Twelve Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   28,886		$   32,663		$   1,173		$   33,445		$   164,619		$   147,304		$   180,601		$   296,714		$   241,697		$   187,570		$   343,966		$   371,393		$   492,385

				   Capital Expenditures		(6,843)		(4,126)		(7,806)		(5,737)		(17,045)		(23,230)		(18,970)		(20,115)		(15,852)		(18,124)		(26,476)		(24,864)		(27,187)

				Free Cash Flow		$   22,043		$   28,537		$   (6,633)		$   27,708		$   147,574		$   124,074		$   161,631		$   276,599		$   225,845		$   169,446		$   317,490		$   346,529		$   465,198

						$   28,886

						$   (6,843)

						$   22,043

								1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

				Operating cash flow				$17.0		$15.7		$11.7		$65.8		($18.1)		$19.3		$38.1		$115.2		$14.6		$18.4		$57.4		$70.6		$41.9		$3.8		$32.8		$86.1		$9.4		$11.7		$26.7		$99.4		$11.8		$53.8		$11.6		$103.4		$50.0		$54.9		$64.7		$127.1		$81.842		$77.514		$44.1		$33.4		$33.4

				Capex				($1.6)		($2.6)		($2.4)		($13.7)		($3.1)		($4.7)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($3.1)		($2.6)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.0)		($3.7)		($5.1)		($5.3)		($6.3)		($5.1)		($6.4)		($5.3)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($4.6)		($7.3)		($4.9)		($7.0)		($4.3)		($3.9)		($3.6)		($4.9)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.7)

				Free cash flow				$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$29.7		$29.7

				Operating cash flow				$16,956		$15,707		$11,663		$65,784		($18,101)		$19,274		$38,139		$115,226		$14,588		$18,355		$57,416		$70,633		$41,864		$3,794		$32,848		$86,097		$9,440		$11,744		$26,694		$99,426		$11,797		$53,783		$11,586		$103,435		$50,018		$54,881		$64,725		$127,090		$81,842		$77,514		$44,053		$33,413		$33,413

				Capex				($1,571)		($2,555)		($2,366)		($13,698)		($3,100)		($4,706)		($3,203)		($3,924)		($3,112)		($2,625)		($3,704)		($3,689)		($2,999)		($3,711)		($5,077)		($5,258)		($6,336)		($5,124)		($6,438)		($5,332)		($3,173)		($3,923)		($4,615)		($7,259)		($4,946)		($7,019)		($4,258)		($3,892)		($3,597)		($4,852)		($3,728)		($3,675)		($3,675)

				Free cash flow				$15,385		$13,152		$9,297		$52,086		($21,201)		$14,568		$34,936		$111,302		$11,476		$15,730		$53,712		$66,944		$38,865		$83		$27,771		$80,839		$3,104		$6,620		$20,256		$94,094		$8,624		$49,860		$6,971		$96,176		$45,072		$47,862		$60,467		$123,198		$78,245		$72,662		$40,325		$29,738		$29,738





Segment Recs





						 Three Months

						Ended Jun 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25



				Service Center Segment:

				Net sales		$   791,393		$   779,180



				Operating income		110,618		101,287



				Depreciation and amortization of property		4,478		4,213

				Amortization of intangibles		773		751



				EBITDA		$   115,869		$   106,251

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		14.6%		13.6%



				Engineered Solutions Segment:

				Net sales		$   369,282		$   445,550



				Operating income		50,022		54,094



				Depreciation and amortization of property		1,386		2,253

				Amortization of intangibles		6,549		9,445



				EBITDA		$   57,957		$   65,792

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		15.7%		14.8%



				Corporate and other expense, net		$   21,297		$   20,296



				(1)  Includes intangible amortization expense

																4Q24		4Q25

														Net sales

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						USFP		162,756		230,229

														FCX

														Automation





Adjusted SD&A

				 Three Months Ended March 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22



		SD&A (Operating Expense)		$   172,758		$   191,481



		Non-routine income		(2,609)		- 0



		Adjusted SD&A (Adjusted Operating Expense)		$   175,367		$   191,481







Adjusted Gross Margin

				 Three Months Ended December 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22



		Net Sales		$   751,287		$   876,874



		Gross Profit		209,534		257,625



		Non-routine costs in cost of sales		7,368		- 0



		Adjusted Gross Profit		$   216,902		$   257,625



		Adjusted Gross Margin		28.9%		29.4%









Adjusted Net Income and EPS



				Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   24,373				$   91,228		$   2.32		21.1%

		Tax valuation allowance adjustment		- 0		3,046				(3,046)		(0.08)		2.6%

		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   27,419				$   88,182		$   2.24		23.7%





				 Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net loss and net loss per share		$   (10,168)		$   (4,834)				$   (5,334)		$   (0.14)		47.5%



		Impairment expense		49,528		11,769				37,759		0.97		23.8%

		Non-routine costs		7,772		1,847				5,925		0.15		23.8%



		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   47,132		$   8,782				$   38,350		$   0.98		18.6%
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Appendix: Reconciliation of EBITDA

(dollar amount in thousands) Q4 FY24 Q4 FY25
Net Income 103,491$        107,836$        
Interest (income) expense, net (671)               1,322             
Income tax expense 37,444           27,208           
Depreciation and amortization of property 5,864             6,466             
Amortization of intangibles 7,322             10,196           

EBITDA 153,450$        153,028$        

Three Months Ended                                     
Jun 30


EBITDA

				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23

		Net Income 		$   103,491		$   107,836				$   257,414		$   346,739

		Interest (income) expense, net		(671)		1,322				26,263		21,639

		Income tax expense		37,444		27,208				72,376		103,072

		Depreciation and amortization of property		5,864		6,466				21,676		22,266

		Amortization of intangibles		7,322		10,196				31,879		30,805

		EBITDA		$   153,450		$   153,028				$   409,608		$   524,521







EBITDA Margin



				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23



		Net Sales		$   1,160,675		$   1,224,730				$   3,810,676		$   4,412,794

		EBITDA		153,450		153,028				409,608		524,521



		EBITDA Margin		13.2%		12.5%				10.7%		11.9%













Net Leverage Ratio

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY17		Q3 FY17		Q4 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q2 FY18		Q3 FY18		Q4 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q2 FY19		Q3 FY19		Q4 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q2 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q4 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q2 FY21		Q3 FY21		Q4 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q2 FY22		Q3 FY22		Q4 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q2 FY23		Q3 FY23		Q4 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q2 FY24		Q3 FY24		Q4 FY24		Q1 FY25		Q2 FY25		Q3 FY25		Q4 FY25

		Net Income 		$   24,085		$   29,494		$   52,960		$   33,721		$   30,950		$   36,592		$   40,362		$   48,938		$   38,717		$   16,535		$   39,803		$   38,799		$   38,031		$   (82,777)		$   29,989		$   34,784		$   (5,334)		$   56,063		$   59,244		$   52,969		$   57,026		$   68,306		$   79,113		$   76,880		$   80,457		$   97,187		$   92,215		$   93,826		$   91,228		$   97,217		$   103,491		$   92,063		$   93,290		$   99,799		$   107,836				$   144,757		$   257,414		$   346,739		$   385,762

		Interest expense (income), net		2,100		2,165		2,130		2,166		2,139		8,216		10,964		10,476		9,578		9,947		10,187		10,059		9,583		8,805		8,088		7,653		7,658		7,608		7,673		7,390		7,007		5,852		6,014		6,480		6,185		4,773		4,201		1,320		1,917		265		(671)		(627)		(936)		853		1,322				$   30,592		$   26,263		$   21,639		$   2,831

		Income tax expense		11,682		13,855		(6,580)		16,661		13,646		12,927		19,859		7,164		11,724		9,283		22,317		12,308		11,346		(2,550)		10,090		10,048		(4,834)		12,453		14,638		14,567		15,013		21,216		21,580		22,164		25,493		25,093		30,322		25,103		24,373		25,448		37,444		24,017		29,271		27,483		27,208				$   32,305		$   72,376		$   103,072		$   112,368

		Depreciation and amortization		3,837		3,877		3,942		3,927		4,081		4,713		5,077		4,981		5,038		5,026		5,191		5,223		5,394		5,380		5,199		5,352		5,209		5,080		5,139		5,427		5,436		5,352		5,461		5,481		5,552		5,565		5,668		5,717		6,048		5,802		5,864		5,924		5,926		6,583		6,466				$   20,780		$   21,676		$   22,266		$   23,431

		Amortization of intangibles		6,094		6,056		5,984		5,831		5,695		9,800		10,739		10,921		10,991		9,911		10,060		10,374		10,195		10,048		9,882		9,726		8,276		8,236		8,127		8,121		8,084		7,891		7,783		7,705		7,814		7,670		7,616		7,393		7,257		6,951		7,322		7,600		7,567		10,218		10,196				$   34,365		$   31,879		$   30,805		$   28,923

		EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   50,702		$   87,558		$   76,763		$   74,549		$   (61,094)		$   63,248		$   67,563		$   10,975		$   89,440		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Goodwill & intangible impairment																				31,594								131,000						49,528

		Non-routine costs (income)																				2,300				1,455				5,997		1,540				7,772		(2,609)



		Adjusted EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   84,596		$   87,558		$   78,218		$   74,549		$   75,903		$   64,788		$   67,563		$   68,275		$   86,831		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Trailing 4-Quarter EBITDA								223,987		232,700		249,501		278,066		298,240		317,777		330,125		330,682		326,420		324,921		316,228		293,458		282,803		276,529		287,457		317,490		338,401		362,692		384,478		409,608		439,844		472,779		$   504,450		$   524,521		$   539,170		$   544,492		$   539,887		$   553,315		$   548,933		$   553,228		$   562,481		$   562,059



		Current portion of long-term debt								$   5,595		$   6,378		$   19,182		$   19,183		$   19,184		$   44,184		$   44,163		$   49,036		$   93,912		$   73,771		$   78,642		$   78,646		$   78,651		$   78,638		$   78,644		$   43,525		$   88,401		$   40,182		$   40,166		$   40,174		$   181		$   25,189		$   25,196		$   25,170		$   25,171		$   25,159		$   25,107		$   25,055		$   25,003		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Long-term debt								285,175		306,579		1,017,327		944,522		953,216		923,410		937,536		908,850		859,172		874,423		864,758		855,143		792,827		783,076		773,404		784,855		730,307		681,266		681,197		649,150		649,103		624,052		597,006		596,926		596,883		571,854		571,862		572,279		572,288		572,300		572,300		572,300

		Total Debt								$   290,770		$   312,957		$   1,036,509		$   963,705		$   972,400		$   967,594		$   981,699		$   957,886		$   953,084		$   948,194		$   943,400		$   933,789		$   871,478		$   861,714		$   852,048		$   828,380		$   818,708		$   721,448		$   721,363		$   689,324		$   649,284		$   649,241		$   622,202		$   622,096		$   622,054		$   597,013		$   596,969		$   597,334		$   597,291		$   572,300		$   572,300		$   572,300

		Cash								77,769		85,324		43,523		54,150		56,408		79,827		47,367		108,219		98,204		128,149		165,464		268,551		271,060		288,775		304,016		257,745		247,313		154,843		188,084		184,474		147,575		165,538		182,127		344,036		360,415		412,855		456,533		460,617		538,520		303,441		352,842		388,417

		Net Debt								$   213,001		$   227,633		$   992,986		$   909,555		$   915,992		$   887,767		$   934,332		$   849,667		$   854,880		$   820,045		$   777,936		$   665,238		$   600,418		$   572,939		$   548,032		$   570,635		$   571,395		$   566,605		$   533,279		$   504,850		$   501,709		$   483,703		$   440,075		$   278,060		$   261,639		$   184,158		$   140,436		$   136,717		$   58,771		$   268,859		$   219,458		$   183,883



		Net Leverage Ratio								1.0		1.0		4.0		3.3		3.1		2.8		2.8		2.6		2.6		2.5		2.5		2.3		2.1		2.1		1.9		1.8		1.7		1.6		1.39		1.23		1.14		1.02		0.87		0.53		0.49		0.34		0.26		0.25		0.11		0.49		0.39		0.33

																																																																														2025

																																																																												Shelly		2022		3

																																																																												Madhdi		2019		6

																																																																												Vince		2012		13

																																																																												Pete		2005		20

																																																																												Neil		2011		14

																																																																												Bob		2017		8

																																																																												Joe		2017		8

																																																																												Mary		2019		6

																																																																												Rich		2024		1





Free Cash Flow



														Three Months Ended September 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q1 FY13		Q1 FY14		Q1 FY15		Q1 FY16		Q1 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q1 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   23,947		$   16,956		$   (18,101)		$   15,090		$   41,864		$   9,440		$   11,797		$   50,018		$   81,842		$   48,642		$   25,943		$   66,209		$   127,747

				   Capital Expenditures		(3,892)		(1,571)		(3,100)		(3,112)		(2,999)		(6,336)		(3,173)		(4,946)		(3,597)		(3,621)		(5,554)		(4,340)		(5,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   20,055		$   15,385		$   (21,201)		$   11,978		$   38,865		$   3,104		$   8,624		$   45,072		$   78,245		$   45,021		$   20,389		$   61,869		$   122,198



														Three Months Ended December 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY13		Q2 FY14		Q2 FY15		Q2 FY16		Q2 FY17		Q2 FY18		Q2 FY19		Q2 FY20		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22		Q2 FY23		Q2 FY24		Q2 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   4,939		$   15,707		$   19,274		$   18,355		$   3,794		$   11,744		$   53,783		$   54,881		$   77,514		$   32,622		$   62,880		$   101,758		$   95,137

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,951)		(2,555)		(4,706)		(2,625)		(3,711)		(5,124)		(3,923)		(7,019)		(4,852)		(3,889)		(7,263)		(5,523)		(5,197)

				Free Cash Flow		$   1,988		$   13,152		$   14,568		$   15,730		$   83		$   6,620		$   49,860		$   47,862		$   72,662		$   28,733		$   55,617		$   96,235		$   89,940



						Three Months Ended March 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY13		Q3 FY14		Q3 FY15		Q3 FY16		Q3 FY17		Q3 FY18		Q3 FY19		Q3 FY20		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22		Q3 FY23		Q3 FY24		Q3 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   40,170		$   11,663		$   38,139		$   57,851		$   32,848		$   26,694		$   11,586		$   64,725		$   44,053		$   52,559		$   75,204		$   84,192		$   122,453

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,993)		(2,366)		(3,203)		(3,704)		(5,077)		(6,438)		(4,615)		(4,258)		(3,728)		(4,164)		(7,992)		(7,491)		(7,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   37,177		$   9,297		$   34,936		$   54,147		$   27,771		$   20,256		$   6,971		$   60,467		$   40,325		$   48,395		$   67,212		$   76,701		$   114,904



						Three Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY13		Q4 FY14		Q4 FY15		Q4 FY16		Q4 FY17		Q4 FY18		Q4 FY19		Q4 FY20		Q4 FY21		Q4 FY22		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   42,341		$   65,784		$   117,695		$   70,718		$   86,113		$   99,426		$   103,435		$   127,090		$   38,288		$   53,747		$   179,939		$   119,234		$   147,048

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,378)		(13,698)		(3,924)		(3,689)		(5,258)		(5,332)		(7,259)		(3,892)		(3,675)		(6,450)		(5,667)		(7,510)		(8,892)

				Free Cash Flow		$   39,963		$   52,086		$   113,771		$   67,029		$   80,855		$   94,094		$   96,176		$   123,198		$   34,613		$   47,297		$   174,272		$   111,724		$   138,156



														Twelve Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   28,886		$   32,663		$   1,173		$   33,445		$   164,619		$   147,304		$   180,601		$   296,714		$   241,697		$   187,570		$   343,966		$   371,393		$   492,385

				   Capital Expenditures		(6,843)		(4,126)		(7,806)		(5,737)		(17,045)		(23,230)		(18,970)		(20,115)		(15,852)		(18,124)		(26,476)		(24,864)		(27,187)

				Free Cash Flow		$   22,043		$   28,537		$   (6,633)		$   27,708		$   147,574		$   124,074		$   161,631		$   276,599		$   225,845		$   169,446		$   317,490		$   346,529		$   465,198

						$   28,886

						$   (6,843)

						$   22,043

								1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

				Operating cash flow				$17.0		$15.7		$11.7		$65.8		($18.1)		$19.3		$38.1		$115.2		$14.6		$18.4		$57.4		$70.6		$41.9		$3.8		$32.8		$86.1		$9.4		$11.7		$26.7		$99.4		$11.8		$53.8		$11.6		$103.4		$50.0		$54.9		$64.7		$127.1		$81.842		$77.514		$44.1		$33.4		$33.4

				Capex				($1.6)		($2.6)		($2.4)		($13.7)		($3.1)		($4.7)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($3.1)		($2.6)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.0)		($3.7)		($5.1)		($5.3)		($6.3)		($5.1)		($6.4)		($5.3)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($4.6)		($7.3)		($4.9)		($7.0)		($4.3)		($3.9)		($3.6)		($4.9)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.7)

				Free cash flow				$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$29.7		$29.7

				Operating cash flow				$16,956		$15,707		$11,663		$65,784		($18,101)		$19,274		$38,139		$115,226		$14,588		$18,355		$57,416		$70,633		$41,864		$3,794		$32,848		$86,097		$9,440		$11,744		$26,694		$99,426		$11,797		$53,783		$11,586		$103,435		$50,018		$54,881		$64,725		$127,090		$81,842		$77,514		$44,053		$33,413		$33,413

				Capex				($1,571)		($2,555)		($2,366)		($13,698)		($3,100)		($4,706)		($3,203)		($3,924)		($3,112)		($2,625)		($3,704)		($3,689)		($2,999)		($3,711)		($5,077)		($5,258)		($6,336)		($5,124)		($6,438)		($5,332)		($3,173)		($3,923)		($4,615)		($7,259)		($4,946)		($7,019)		($4,258)		($3,892)		($3,597)		($4,852)		($3,728)		($3,675)		($3,675)

				Free cash flow				$15,385		$13,152		$9,297		$52,086		($21,201)		$14,568		$34,936		$111,302		$11,476		$15,730		$53,712		$66,944		$38,865		$83		$27,771		$80,839		$3,104		$6,620		$20,256		$94,094		$8,624		$49,860		$6,971		$96,176		$45,072		$47,862		$60,467		$123,198		$78,245		$72,662		$40,325		$29,738		$29,738





Segment Recs





						 Three Months

						Ended Jun 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25



				Service Center Based Distribution Segment:

				Net sales		$   791,393		$   779,180



				Operating income		110,618		101,287



				Depreciation and amortization of property		4,478		4,213

				Amortization of intangibles		773		751



				EBITDA		$   115,869		$   106,251

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		14.6%		13.6%



				Engineered Solutions Segment:

				Net sales		$   369,282		$   445,549



				Operating income		50,022		54,094



				Depreciation and amortization of property		1,386		2,253

				Amortization of intangibles		6,549		9,445



				EBITDA		$   57,957		$   65,792

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		15.7%		14.8%



				Corporate and other expense, net		$   21,297		$   20,296



				(1)  Includes intangible amortization expense

																4Q24		4Q25

														Net sales

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						USFP		162,756		230,229

														FCX

														Automation





Adjusted SD&A

				 Three Months Ended March 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22



		SD&A (Operating Expense)		$   172,758		$   191,481



		Non-routine income		(2,609)		- 0



		Adjusted SD&A (Adjusted Operating Expense)		$   175,367		$   191,481







Adjusted Gross Margin

				 Three Months Ended December 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22



		Net Sales		$   751,287		$   876,874



		Gross Profit		209,534		257,625



		Non-routine costs in cost of sales		7,368		- 0



		Adjusted Gross Profit		$   216,902		$   257,625



		Adjusted Gross Margin		28.9%		29.4%









Adjusted Net Income and EPS



				Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   24,373				$   91,228		$   2.32		21.1%

		Tax valuation allowance adjustment		- 0		3,046				(3,046)		(0.08)		2.6%

		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   27,419				$   88,182		$   2.24		23.7%





				 Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net loss and net loss per share		$   (10,168)		$   (4,834)				$   (5,334)		$   (0.14)		47.5%



		Impairment expense		49,528		11,769				37,759		0.97		23.8%

		Non-routine costs		7,772		1,847				5,925		0.15		23.8%



		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   47,132		$   8,782				$   38,350		$   0.98		18.6%
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Appendix: Reconciliation of EBITDA Margin

(dollar amount in thousands) Q4 FY24 Q4 FY25

Net Sales 1,160,675$    1,224,730$    
EBITDA 153,450        153,028        

EBITDA Margin 13.2% 12.5%

Three Months Ended                                     
Jun 30


EBITDA

				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23

		Net Income 		$   103,491		$   107,836				$   257,414		$   346,739

		Interest expense (income), net		(671)		1,322				26,263		21,639

		Income tax expense		37,444		27,208				72,376		103,072

		Depreciation and amortization of property		5,864		6,466				21,676		22,266

		Amortization of intangibles		7,322		10,196				31,879		30,805

		EBITDA		$   153,450		$   153,028				$   409,608		$   524,521







EBITDA Margin



				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23



		Net Sales		$   1,160,675		$   1,224,730				$   3,810,676		$   4,412,794

		EBITDA		153,450		153,028				409,608		524,521



		EBITDA Margin		13.2%		12.5%				10.7%		11.9%













Net Leverage Ratio

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY17		Q3 FY17		Q4 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q2 FY18		Q3 FY18		Q4 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q2 FY19		Q3 FY19		Q4 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q2 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q4 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q2 FY21		Q3 FY21		Q4 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q2 FY22		Q3 FY22		Q4 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q2 FY23		Q3 FY23		Q4 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q2 FY24		Q3 FY24		Q4 FY24		Q1 FY25		Q2 FY25		Q3 FY25		Q4 FY25

		Net Income 		$   24,085		$   29,494		$   52,960		$   33,721		$   30,950		$   36,592		$   40,362		$   48,938		$   38,717		$   16,535		$   39,803		$   38,799		$   38,031		$   (82,777)		$   29,989		$   34,784		$   (5,334)		$   56,063		$   59,244		$   52,969		$   57,026		$   68,306		$   79,113		$   76,880		$   80,457		$   97,187		$   92,215		$   93,826		$   91,228		$   97,217		$   103,491		$   92,063		$   93,290		$   99,799		$   107,836				$   144,757		$   257,414		$   346,739		$   385,762

		Interest expense (income), net		2,100		2,165		2,130		2,166		2,139		8,216		10,964		10,476		9,578		9,947		10,187		10,059		9,583		8,805		8,088		7,653		7,658		7,608		7,673		7,390		7,007		5,852		6,014		6,480		6,185		4,773		4,201		1,320		1,917		265		(671)		(627)		(936)		853		1,322				$   30,592		$   26,263		$   21,639		$   2,831

		Income tax expense		11,682		13,855		(6,580)		16,661		13,646		12,927		19,859		7,164		11,724		9,283		22,317		12,308		11,346		(2,550)		10,090		10,048		(4,834)		12,453		14,638		14,567		15,013		21,216		21,580		22,164		25,493		25,093		30,322		25,103		24,373		25,448		37,444		24,017		29,271		27,483		27,208				$   32,305		$   72,376		$   103,072		$   112,368

		Depreciation and amortization		3,837		3,877		3,942		3,927		4,081		4,713		5,077		4,981		5,038		5,026		5,191		5,223		5,394		5,380		5,199		5,352		5,209		5,080		5,139		5,427		5,436		5,352		5,461		5,481		5,552		5,565		5,668		5,717		6,048		5,802		5,864		5,924		5,926		6,583		6,466				$   20,780		$   21,676		$   22,266		$   23,431

		Amortization of intangibles		6,094		6,056		5,984		5,831		5,695		9,800		10,739		10,921		10,991		9,911		10,060		10,374		10,195		10,048		9,882		9,726		8,276		8,236		8,127		8,121		8,084		7,891		7,783		7,705		7,814		7,670		7,616		7,393		7,257		6,951		7,322		7,600		7,567		10,218		10,196				$   34,365		$   31,879		$   30,805		$   28,923

		EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   50,702		$   87,558		$   76,763		$   74,549		$   (61,094)		$   63,248		$   67,563		$   10,975		$   89,440		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Goodwill & intangible impairment																				31,594								131,000						49,528

		Non-routine costs (income)																				2,300				1,455				5,997		1,540				7,772		(2,609)



		Adjusted EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   84,596		$   87,558		$   78,218		$   74,549		$   75,903		$   64,788		$   67,563		$   68,275		$   86,831		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Trailing 4-Quarter EBITDA								223,987		232,700		249,501		278,066		298,240		317,777		330,125		330,682		326,420		324,921		316,228		293,458		282,803		276,529		287,457		317,490		338,401		362,692		384,478		409,608		439,844		472,779		$   504,450		$   524,521		$   539,170		$   544,492		$   539,887		$   553,315		$   548,933		$   553,228		$   562,481		$   562,059



		Current portion of long-term debt								$   5,595		$   6,378		$   19,182		$   19,183		$   19,184		$   44,184		$   44,163		$   49,036		$   93,912		$   73,771		$   78,642		$   78,646		$   78,651		$   78,638		$   78,644		$   43,525		$   88,401		$   40,182		$   40,166		$   40,174		$   181		$   25,189		$   25,196		$   25,170		$   25,171		$   25,159		$   25,107		$   25,055		$   25,003		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Long-term debt								285,175		306,579		1,017,327		944,522		953,216		923,410		937,536		908,850		859,172		874,423		864,758		855,143		792,827		783,076		773,404		784,855		730,307		681,266		681,197		649,150		649,103		624,052		597,006		596,926		596,883		571,854		571,862		572,279		572,288		572,300		572,300		572,300

		Total Debt								$   290,770		$   312,957		$   1,036,509		$   963,705		$   972,400		$   967,594		$   981,699		$   957,886		$   953,084		$   948,194		$   943,400		$   933,789		$   871,478		$   861,714		$   852,048		$   828,380		$   818,708		$   721,448		$   721,363		$   689,324		$   649,284		$   649,241		$   622,202		$   622,096		$   622,054		$   597,013		$   596,969		$   597,334		$   597,291		$   572,300		$   572,300		$   572,300

		Cash								77,769		85,324		43,523		54,150		56,408		79,827		47,367		108,219		98,204		128,149		165,464		268,551		271,060		288,775		304,016		257,745		247,313		154,843		188,084		184,474		147,575		165,538		182,127		344,036		360,415		412,855		456,533		460,617		538,520		303,441		352,842		388,417

		Net Debt								$   213,001		$   227,633		$   992,986		$   909,555		$   915,992		$   887,767		$   934,332		$   849,667		$   854,880		$   820,045		$   777,936		$   665,238		$   600,418		$   572,939		$   548,032		$   570,635		$   571,395		$   566,605		$   533,279		$   504,850		$   501,709		$   483,703		$   440,075		$   278,060		$   261,639		$   184,158		$   140,436		$   136,717		$   58,771		$   268,859		$   219,458		$   183,883



		Net Leverage Ratio								1.0		1.0		4.0		3.3		3.1		2.8		2.8		2.6		2.6		2.5		2.5		2.3		2.1		2.1		1.9		1.8		1.7		1.6		1.39		1.23		1.14		1.02		0.87		0.53		0.49		0.34		0.26		0.25		0.11		0.49		0.39		0.33

																																																																														2025

																																																																												Shelly		2022		3

																																																																												Madhdi		2019		6

																																																																												Vince		2012		13

																																																																												Pete		2005		20

																																																																												Neil		2011		14

																																																																												Bob		2017		8

																																																																												Joe		2017		8

																																																																												Mary		2019		6

																																																																												Rich		2024		1





Free Cash Flow



														Three Months Ended September 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q1 FY13		Q1 FY14		Q1 FY15		Q1 FY16		Q1 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q1 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   23,947		$   16,956		$   (18,101)		$   15,090		$   41,864		$   9,440		$   11,797		$   50,018		$   81,842		$   48,642		$   25,943		$   66,209		$   127,747

				   Capital Expenditures		(3,892)		(1,571)		(3,100)		(3,112)		(2,999)		(6,336)		(3,173)		(4,946)		(3,597)		(3,621)		(5,554)		(4,340)		(5,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   20,055		$   15,385		$   (21,201)		$   11,978		$   38,865		$   3,104		$   8,624		$   45,072		$   78,245		$   45,021		$   20,389		$   61,869		$   122,198



														Three Months Ended December 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY13		Q2 FY14		Q2 FY15		Q2 FY16		Q2 FY17		Q2 FY18		Q2 FY19		Q2 FY20		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22		Q2 FY23		Q2 FY24		Q2 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   4,939		$   15,707		$   19,274		$   18,355		$   3,794		$   11,744		$   53,783		$   54,881		$   77,514		$   32,622		$   62,880		$   101,758		$   95,137

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,951)		(2,555)		(4,706)		(2,625)		(3,711)		(5,124)		(3,923)		(7,019)		(4,852)		(3,889)		(7,263)		(5,523)		(5,197)

				Free Cash Flow		$   1,988		$   13,152		$   14,568		$   15,730		$   83		$   6,620		$   49,860		$   47,862		$   72,662		$   28,733		$   55,617		$   96,235		$   89,940



						Three Months Ended March 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY13		Q3 FY14		Q3 FY15		Q3 FY16		Q3 FY17		Q3 FY18		Q3 FY19		Q3 FY20		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22		Q3 FY23		Q3 FY24		Q3 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   40,170		$   11,663		$   38,139		$   57,851		$   32,848		$   26,694		$   11,586		$   64,725		$   44,053		$   52,559		$   75,204		$   84,192		$   122,453

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,993)		(2,366)		(3,203)		(3,704)		(5,077)		(6,438)		(4,615)		(4,258)		(3,728)		(4,164)		(7,992)		(7,491)		(7,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   37,177		$   9,297		$   34,936		$   54,147		$   27,771		$   20,256		$   6,971		$   60,467		$   40,325		$   48,395		$   67,212		$   76,701		$   114,904



						Three Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY13		Q4 FY14		Q4 FY15		Q4 FY16		Q4 FY17		Q4 FY18		Q4 FY19		Q4 FY20		Q4 FY21		Q4 FY22		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   42,341		$   65,784		$   117,695		$   70,718		$   86,113		$   99,426		$   103,435		$   127,090		$   38,288		$   53,747		$   179,939		$   119,234		$   147,048

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,378)		(13,698)		(3,924)		(3,689)		(5,258)		(5,332)		(7,259)		(3,892)		(3,675)		(6,450)		(5,667)		(7,510)		(8,892)

				Free Cash Flow		$   39,963		$   52,086		$   113,771		$   67,029		$   80,855		$   94,094		$   96,176		$   123,198		$   34,613		$   47,297		$   174,272		$   111,724		$   138,156



														Twelve Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   28,886		$   32,663		$   1,173		$   33,445		$   164,619		$   147,304		$   180,601		$   296,714		$   241,697		$   187,570		$   343,966		$   371,393		$   492,385

				   Capital Expenditures		(6,843)		(4,126)		(7,806)		(5,737)		(17,045)		(23,230)		(18,970)		(20,115)		(15,852)		(18,124)		(26,476)		(24,864)		(27,187)

				Free Cash Flow		$   22,043		$   28,537		$   (6,633)		$   27,708		$   147,574		$   124,074		$   161,631		$   276,599		$   225,845		$   169,446		$   317,490		$   346,529		$   465,198

						$   28,886

						$   (6,843)

						$   22,043

								1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

				Operating cash flow				$17.0		$15.7		$11.7		$65.8		($18.1)		$19.3		$38.1		$115.2		$14.6		$18.4		$57.4		$70.6		$41.9		$3.8		$32.8		$86.1		$9.4		$11.7		$26.7		$99.4		$11.8		$53.8		$11.6		$103.4		$50.0		$54.9		$64.7		$127.1		$81.842		$77.514		$44.1		$33.4		$33.4

				Capex				($1.6)		($2.6)		($2.4)		($13.7)		($3.1)		($4.7)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($3.1)		($2.6)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.0)		($3.7)		($5.1)		($5.3)		($6.3)		($5.1)		($6.4)		($5.3)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($4.6)		($7.3)		($4.9)		($7.0)		($4.3)		($3.9)		($3.6)		($4.9)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.7)

				Free cash flow				$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$29.7		$29.7

				Operating cash flow				$16,956		$15,707		$11,663		$65,784		($18,101)		$19,274		$38,139		$115,226		$14,588		$18,355		$57,416		$70,633		$41,864		$3,794		$32,848		$86,097		$9,440		$11,744		$26,694		$99,426		$11,797		$53,783		$11,586		$103,435		$50,018		$54,881		$64,725		$127,090		$81,842		$77,514		$44,053		$33,413		$33,413

				Capex				($1,571)		($2,555)		($2,366)		($13,698)		($3,100)		($4,706)		($3,203)		($3,924)		($3,112)		($2,625)		($3,704)		($3,689)		($2,999)		($3,711)		($5,077)		($5,258)		($6,336)		($5,124)		($6,438)		($5,332)		($3,173)		($3,923)		($4,615)		($7,259)		($4,946)		($7,019)		($4,258)		($3,892)		($3,597)		($4,852)		($3,728)		($3,675)		($3,675)

				Free cash flow				$15,385		$13,152		$9,297		$52,086		($21,201)		$14,568		$34,936		$111,302		$11,476		$15,730		$53,712		$66,944		$38,865		$83		$27,771		$80,839		$3,104		$6,620		$20,256		$94,094		$8,624		$49,860		$6,971		$96,176		$45,072		$47,862		$60,467		$123,198		$78,245		$72,662		$40,325		$29,738		$29,738





Segment Recs





						 Three Months

						Ended Jun 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25



				Service Center Based Distribution Segment:

				Net sales		$   791,393		$   779,179



				Operating income		110,618		101,287



				Depreciation and amortization of property		4,478		4,213

				Amortization of intangibles		773		751



				EBITDA		$   115,869		$   106,251

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		14.6%		13.6%



				Engineered Solutions Segment:

				Net sales		$   369,282		$   445,549



				Operating income		50,022		54,094



				Depreciation and amortization of property		1,386		2,253

				Amortization of intangibles		6,549		9,445



				EBITDA		$   57,957		$   65,792

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		15.7%		14.8%



				Corporate and other expense, net		$   21,297		$   20,296



				(1)  Includes intangible amortization expense

																4Q24		4Q25

														Net sales

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						USFP		162,756		230,229

														FCX

														Automation





Adjusted SD&A

				 Three Months Ended March 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22



		SD&A (Operating Expense)		$   172,758		$   191,481



		Non-routine income		(2,609)		- 0



		Adjusted SD&A (Adjusted Operating Expense)		$   175,367		$   191,481







Adjusted Gross Margin

				 Three Months Ended December 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22



		Net Sales		$   751,287		$   876,874



		Gross Profit		209,534		257,625



		Non-routine costs in cost of sales		7,368		- 0



		Adjusted Gross Profit		$   216,902		$   257,625



		Adjusted Gross Margin		28.9%		29.4%









Adjusted Net Income and EPS



				Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   24,373				$   91,228		$   2.32		21.1%

		Tax valuation allowance adjustment		- 0		3,046				(3,046)		(0.08)		2.6%

		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   27,419				$   88,182		$   2.24		23.7%





				 Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net loss and net loss per share		$   (10,168)		$   (4,834)				$   (5,334)		$   (0.14)		47.5%



		Impairment expense		49,528		11,769				37,759		0.97		23.8%

		Non-routine costs		7,772		1,847				5,925		0.15		23.8%



		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   47,132		$   8,782				$   38,350		$   0.98		18.6%
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Appendix: Reconciliation of Free Cash Flow

(dollar amount in thousands) Q4 FY19 Q4 FY20 Q4 FY21 Q4 FY22 Q4 FY23 Q4 FY24 Q4 FY25

Cash provided by Operating Activities 103,435$ 127,090$ 38,288$   53,747$   179,939$ 119,234$ 147,048$ 

   Capital Expenditures (7,259)      (3,892)      (3,675)      (6,450)      (5,667)      (7,510)      (8,892)      

Free Cash Flow 96,176$   123,198$ 34,613$   47,297$   174,272$ 111,724$ 138,156$ 

(dollar amount in thousands) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Cash provided by Operating Activities 180,601$ 296,714$ 241,697$ 187,570$ 343,966$ 371,393$ 492,385$ 

   Capital Expenditures (18,970)    (20,115)    (15,852)    (18,124)    (26,476)    (24,864)    (27,187)    

Free Cash Flow 161,631$ 276,599$ 225,845$ 169,446$ 317,490$ 346,529$ 465,198$ 

Twelve Months Ended June 30

Three Months Ended June 30


EBITDA

				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23

		Net Income 		$   103,491		$   107,836				$   257,414		$   346,739

		Interest expense (income), net		(671)		1,322				26,263		21,639

		Income tax expense		37,444		27,208				72,376		103,072

		Depreciation and amortization of property		5,864		6,466				21,676		22,266

		Amortization of intangibles		7,322		10,196				31,879		30,805

		EBITDA		$   153,450		$   153,028				$   409,608		$   524,521







EBITDA Margin



				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23



		Net Sales		$   1,160,676		$   1,224,730				$   3,810,676		$   4,412,794

		EBITDA		153,450		153,028				409,608		524,521



		EBITDA Margin		13.2%		12.5%				10.7%		11.9%













Net Leverage Ratio

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY17		Q3 FY17		Q4 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q2 FY18		Q3 FY18		Q4 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q2 FY19		Q3 FY19		Q4 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q2 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q4 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q2 FY21		Q3 FY21		Q4 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q2 FY22		Q3 FY22		Q4 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q2 FY23		Q3 FY23		Q4 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q2 FY24		Q3 FY24		Q4 FY24		Q1 FY25		Q2 FY25		Q3 FY25		Q4 FY25

		Net Income 		$   24,085		$   29,494		$   52,960		$   33,721		$   30,950		$   36,592		$   40,362		$   48,938		$   38,717		$   16,535		$   39,803		$   38,799		$   38,031		$   (82,777)		$   29,989		$   34,784		$   (5,334)		$   56,063		$   59,244		$   52,969		$   57,026		$   68,306		$   79,113		$   76,880		$   80,457		$   97,187		$   92,215		$   93,826		$   91,228		$   97,217		$   103,491		$   92,063		$   93,290		$   99,799		$   107,836				$   144,757		$   257,414		$   346,739		$   385,762

		Interest expense (income), net		2,100		2,165		2,130		2,166		2,139		8,216		10,964		10,476		9,578		9,947		10,187		10,059		9,583		8,805		8,088		7,653		7,658		7,608		7,673		7,390		7,007		5,852		6,014		6,480		6,185		4,773		4,201		1,320		1,917		265		(671)		(627)		(936)		853		1,322				$   30,592		$   26,263		$   21,639		$   2,831

		Income tax expense		11,682		13,855		(6,580)		16,661		13,646		12,927		19,859		7,164		11,724		9,283		22,317		12,308		11,346		(2,550)		10,090		10,048		(4,834)		12,453		14,638		14,567		15,013		21,216		21,580		22,164		25,493		25,093		30,322		25,103		24,373		25,448		37,444		24,017		29,271		27,483		27,208				$   32,305		$   72,376		$   103,072		$   112,368

		Depreciation and amortization		3,837		3,877		3,942		3,927		4,081		4,713		5,077		4,981		5,038		5,026		5,191		5,223		5,394		5,380		5,199		5,352		5,209		5,080		5,139		5,427		5,436		5,352		5,461		5,481		5,552		5,565		5,668		5,717		6,048		5,802		5,864		5,924		5,926		6,583		6,466				$   20,780		$   21,676		$   22,266		$   23,431

		Amortization of intangibles		6,094		6,056		5,984		5,831		5,695		9,800		10,739		10,921		10,991		9,911		10,060		10,374		10,195		10,048		9,882		9,726		8,276		8,236		8,127		8,121		8,084		7,891		7,783		7,705		7,814		7,670		7,616		7,393		7,257		6,951		7,322		7,600		7,567		10,218		10,196				$   34,365		$   31,879		$   30,805		$   28,923

		EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   50,702		$   87,558		$   76,763		$   74,549		$   (61,094)		$   63,248		$   67,563		$   10,975		$   89,440		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Goodwill & intangible impairment																				31,594								131,000						49,528

		Non-routine costs (income)																				2,300				1,455				5,997		1,540				7,772		(2,609)



		Adjusted EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   84,596		$   87,558		$   78,218		$   74,549		$   75,903		$   64,788		$   67,563		$   68,275		$   86,831		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Trailing 4-Quarter EBITDA								223,987		232,700		249,501		278,066		298,240		317,777		330,125		330,682		326,420		324,921		316,228		293,458		282,803		276,529		287,457		317,490		338,401		362,692		384,478		409,608		439,844		472,779		$   504,450		$   524,521		$   539,170		$   544,492		$   539,887		$   553,315		$   548,933		$   553,228		$   562,481		$   562,059



		Current portion of long-term debt								$   5,595		$   6,378		$   19,182		$   19,183		$   19,184		$   44,184		$   44,163		$   49,036		$   93,912		$   73,771		$   78,642		$   78,646		$   78,651		$   78,638		$   78,644		$   43,525		$   88,401		$   40,182		$   40,166		$   40,174		$   181		$   25,189		$   25,196		$   25,170		$   25,171		$   25,159		$   25,107		$   25,055		$   25,003		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Long-term debt								285,175		306,579		1,017,327		944,522		953,216		923,410		937,536		908,850		859,172		874,423		864,758		855,143		792,827		783,076		773,404		784,855		730,307		681,266		681,197		649,150		649,103		624,052		597,006		596,926		596,883		571,854		571,862		572,279		572,288		572,300		572,300		572,300

		Total Debt								$   290,770		$   312,957		$   1,036,509		$   963,705		$   972,400		$   967,594		$   981,699		$   957,886		$   953,084		$   948,194		$   943,400		$   933,789		$   871,478		$   861,714		$   852,048		$   828,380		$   818,708		$   721,448		$   721,363		$   689,324		$   649,284		$   649,241		$   622,202		$   622,096		$   622,054		$   597,013		$   596,969		$   597,334		$   597,291		$   572,300		$   572,300		$   572,300

		Cash								77,769		85,324		43,523		54,150		56,408		79,827		47,367		108,219		98,204		128,149		165,464		268,551		271,060		288,775		304,016		257,745		247,313		154,843		188,084		184,474		147,575		165,538		182,127		344,036		360,415		412,855		456,533		460,617		538,520		303,441		352,842		388,417

		Net Debt								$   213,001		$   227,633		$   992,986		$   909,555		$   915,992		$   887,767		$   934,332		$   849,667		$   854,880		$   820,045		$   777,936		$   665,238		$   600,418		$   572,939		$   548,032		$   570,635		$   571,395		$   566,605		$   533,279		$   504,850		$   501,709		$   483,703		$   440,075		$   278,060		$   261,639		$   184,158		$   140,436		$   136,717		$   58,771		$   268,859		$   219,458		$   183,883



		Net Leverage Ratio								1.0		1.0		4.0		3.3		3.1		2.8		2.8		2.6		2.6		2.5		2.5		2.3		2.1		2.1		1.9		1.8		1.7		1.6		1.39		1.23		1.14		1.02		0.87		0.53		0.49		0.34		0.26		0.25		0.11		0.49		0.39		0.33
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																																																																												Pete		2005		20

																																																																												Neil		2011		14

																																																																												Bob		2017		8

																																																																												Joe		2017		8

																																																																												Mary		2019		6

																																																																												Rich		2024		1





Free Cash Flow



														Three Months Ended September 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q1 FY13		Q1 FY14		Q1 FY15		Q1 FY16		Q1 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q1 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   23,947		$   16,956		$   (18,101)		$   15,090		$   41,864		$   9,440		$   11,797		$   50,018		$   81,842		$   48,642		$   25,943		$   66,209		$   127,747

				   Capital Expenditures		(3,892)		(1,571)		(3,100)		(3,112)		(2,999)		(6,336)		(3,173)		(4,946)		(3,597)		(3,621)		(5,554)		(4,340)		(5,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   20,055		$   15,385		$   (21,201)		$   11,978		$   38,865		$   3,104		$   8,624		$   45,072		$   78,245		$   45,021		$   20,389		$   61,869		$   122,198



														Three Months Ended December 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY13		Q2 FY14		Q2 FY15		Q2 FY16		Q2 FY17		Q2 FY18		Q2 FY19		Q2 FY20		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22		Q2 FY23		Q2 FY24		Q2 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   4,939		$   15,707		$   19,274		$   18,355		$   3,794		$   11,744		$   53,783		$   54,881		$   77,514		$   32,622		$   62,880		$   101,758		$   95,137

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,951)		(2,555)		(4,706)		(2,625)		(3,711)		(5,124)		(3,923)		(7,019)		(4,852)		(3,889)		(7,263)		(5,523)		(5,197)

				Free Cash Flow		$   1,988		$   13,152		$   14,568		$   15,730		$   83		$   6,620		$   49,860		$   47,862		$   72,662		$   28,733		$   55,617		$   96,235		$   89,940



						Three Months Ended March 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY13		Q3 FY14		Q3 FY15		Q3 FY16		Q3 FY17		Q3 FY18		Q3 FY19		Q3 FY20		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22		Q3 FY23		Q3 FY24		Q3 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   40,170		$   11,663		$   38,139		$   57,851		$   32,848		$   26,694		$   11,586		$   64,725		$   44,053		$   52,559		$   75,204		$   84,192		$   122,453

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,993)		(2,366)		(3,203)		(3,704)		(5,077)		(6,438)		(4,615)		(4,258)		(3,728)		(4,164)		(7,992)		(7,491)		(7,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   37,177		$   9,297		$   34,936		$   54,147		$   27,771		$   20,256		$   6,971		$   60,467		$   40,325		$   48,395		$   67,212		$   76,701		$   114,904



						Three Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY13		Q4 FY14		Q4 FY15		Q4 FY16		Q4 FY17		Q4 FY18		Q4 FY19		Q4 FY20		Q4 FY21		Q4 FY22		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   42,341		$   65,784		$   117,695		$   70,718		$   86,113		$   99,426		$   103,435		$   127,090		$   38,288		$   53,747		$   179,939		$   119,234		$   147,048

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,378)		(13,698)		(3,924)		(3,689)		(5,258)		(5,332)		(7,259)		(3,892)		(3,675)		(6,450)		(5,667)		(7,510)		(8,892)

				Free Cash Flow		$   39,963		$   52,086		$   113,771		$   67,029		$   80,855		$   94,094		$   96,176		$   123,198		$   34,613		$   47,297		$   174,272		$   111,724		$   138,156



														Twelve Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   28,886		$   32,663		$   1,173		$   33,445		$   164,619		$   147,304		$   180,601		$   296,714		$   241,697		$   187,570		$   343,966		$   371,393		$   492,385

				   Capital Expenditures		(6,843)		(4,126)		(7,806)		(5,737)		(17,045)		(23,230)		(18,970)		(20,115)		(15,852)		(18,124)		(26,476)		(24,864)		(27,187)

				Free Cash Flow		$   22,043		$   28,537		$   (6,633)		$   27,708		$   147,574		$   124,074		$   161,631		$   276,599		$   225,845		$   169,446		$   317,490		$   346,529		$   465,198

						$   28,886

						$   (6,843)

						$   22,043

								1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

				Operating cash flow				$17.0		$15.7		$11.7		$65.8		($18.1)		$19.3		$38.1		$115.2		$14.6		$18.4		$57.4		$70.6		$41.9		$3.8		$32.8		$86.1		$9.4		$11.7		$26.7		$99.4		$11.8		$53.8		$11.6		$103.4		$50.0		$54.9		$64.7		$127.1		$81.842		$77.514		$44.1		$33.4		$33.4

				Capex				($1.6)		($2.6)		($2.4)		($13.7)		($3.1)		($4.7)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($3.1)		($2.6)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.0)		($3.7)		($5.1)		($5.3)		($6.3)		($5.1)		($6.4)		($5.3)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($4.6)		($7.3)		($4.9)		($7.0)		($4.3)		($3.9)		($3.6)		($4.9)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.7)

				Free cash flow				$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$29.7		$29.7

				Operating cash flow				$16,956		$15,707		$11,663		$65,784		($18,101)		$19,274		$38,139		$115,226		$14,588		$18,355		$57,416		$70,633		$41,864		$3,794		$32,848		$86,097		$9,440		$11,744		$26,694		$99,426		$11,797		$53,783		$11,586		$103,435		$50,018		$54,881		$64,725		$127,090		$81,842		$77,514		$44,053		$33,413		$33,413

				Capex				($1,571)		($2,555)		($2,366)		($13,698)		($3,100)		($4,706)		($3,203)		($3,924)		($3,112)		($2,625)		($3,704)		($3,689)		($2,999)		($3,711)		($5,077)		($5,258)		($6,336)		($5,124)		($6,438)		($5,332)		($3,173)		($3,923)		($4,615)		($7,259)		($4,946)		($7,019)		($4,258)		($3,892)		($3,597)		($4,852)		($3,728)		($3,675)		($3,675)

				Free cash flow				$15,385		$13,152		$9,297		$52,086		($21,201)		$14,568		$34,936		$111,302		$11,476		$15,730		$53,712		$66,944		$38,865		$83		$27,771		$80,839		$3,104		$6,620		$20,256		$94,094		$8,624		$49,860		$6,971		$96,176		$45,072		$47,862		$60,467		$123,198		$78,245		$72,662		$40,325		$29,738		$29,738





Segment Recs





						 Three Months

						Ended Jun 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25



				Service Center Based Distribution Segment:

				Net sales		$   791,393		$   783,941



				Operating income		$   111,391		$   103,133



				Depreciation and amortization of property		$   4,478		$   3,120



				EBITDA		$   115,869		$   106,253

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		14.6%		13.6%



				Engineered Solutions Segment:

				Net sales		$   369,282		$   405,147



				Operating income		$   56,571		$   53,958



				Depreciation and amortization of property		$   1,386		$   2,106



				EBITDA		$   57,957		$   56,064

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		15.7%		13.8%



				Corporate and other expense, net (1)		$   22,575		$   31,720



				(1)  Includes intangible amortization expense

																4Q24		4Q25

														Net sales

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						USFP		162,756		230,229

														FCX

														Automation





Adjusted SD&A

				 Three Months Ended March 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22



		SD&A (Operating Expense)		$   172,758		$   191,481



		Non-routine income		(2,609)		- 0



		Adjusted SD&A (Adjusted Operating Expense)		$   175,367		$   191,481







Adjusted Gross Margin

				 Three Months Ended December 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22



		Net Sales		$   751,287		$   876,874



		Gross Profit		209,534		257,625



		Non-routine costs in cost of sales		7,368		- 0



		Adjusted Gross Profit		$   216,902		$   257,625



		Adjusted Gross Margin		28.9%		29.4%









Adjusted Net Income and EPS



				Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   24,373				$   91,228		$   2.32		21.1%

		Tax valuation allowance adjustment		- 0		3,046				(3,046)		(0.08)		2.6%

		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   27,419				$   88,182		$   2.24		23.7%





				 Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net loss and net loss per share		$   (10,168)		$   (4,834)				$   (5,334)		$   (0.14)		47.5%



		Impairment expense		49,528		11,769				37,759		0.97		23.8%

		Non-routine costs		7,772		1,847				5,925		0.15		23.8%



		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   47,132		$   8,782				$   38,350		$   0.98		18.6%
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Appendix: Reconciliation of Net Leverage Ratio 

(dollar amount in thousands)  Q4 FY23 Q1 FY24 Q2 FY24 Q3 FY24 Q4 FY24 Q1 FY25 Q2 FY25 Q3 FY25 Q4 FY25
Net Income 92,215$   93,826$   91,228$   97,217$   103,491$ 92,063$   93,290$   99,799$   107,836$ 
Interest expense (income), net 4,201       1,320       1,917       265          (671)         (627)         (936)         853          1,322       
Income tax expense 30,322     25,103     24,373     25,448     37,444     24,017     29,271     27,483     27,208     
Depreciation and amortization 5,668       5,717       6,048       5,802       5,864       5,924       5,926       6,583       6,466       
Amortization of intangibles 7,616       7,393       7,257       6,951       7,322       7,600       7,567       10,218     10,196     
EBITDA 140,022$ 133,359$ 130,823$ 135,683$ 153,450$ 128,977$ 135,118$ 144,936$ 153,028$ 

Trailing 4-Quarter EBITDA 524,521$ 539,170$ 544,492$ 539,887$ 553,315$ 548,933$ 553,228$ 562,481$ 562,059$ 

Current portion of long-term debt 25,170$   25,171$   25,159$   25,107$   25,055$   25,003$   -$             -$             -$             
Long-term debt 596,926   596,883   571,854   571,862   572,279   572,288   572,300   572,300   572,300   
Total Debt 622,096$ 622,054$ 597,013$ 596,969$ 597,334$ 597,291$ 572,300$ 572,300$ 572,300$ 
Cash 344,036   360,415   412,855   456,533   460,617   538,520   303,441   352,842   388,417   

Net Debt 278,060$ 261,639$ 184,158$ 140,436$ 136,717$ 58,771$   268,859$ 219,458$ 183,883$ 

Net Leverage Ratio 0.53         0.49         0.34         0.26         0.25         0.11         0.49         0.39         0.33         


EBITDA

				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23

		Net Income 		$   103,491		$   107,836				$   257,414		$   346,739

		Interest expense (income), net		(671)		1,322				26,263		21,639

		Income tax expense		37,444		27,208				72,376		103,072

		Depreciation and amortization of property		5,864		6,466				21,676		22,266

		Amortization of intangibles		7,322		10,196				31,879		30,805

		EBITDA		$   153,450		$   153,028				$   409,608		$   524,521







EBITDA Margin



				Three Months Ended                                     Jun 30						Year Ended                                     June 30



		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25				FY22		FY23



		Net Sales		$   1,160,676		$   1,224,730				$   3,810,676		$   4,412,794

		EBITDA		153,450		153,028				409,608		524,521



		EBITDA Margin		13.2%		12.5%				10.7%		11.9%













Net Leverage Ratio

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY17		Q3 FY17		Q4 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q2 FY18		Q3 FY18		Q4 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q2 FY19		Q3 FY19		Q4 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q2 FY20		Q3 FY20		Q4 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q2 FY21		Q3 FY21		Q4 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q2 FY22		Q3 FY22		Q4 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q2 FY23		Q3 FY23		Q4 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q2 FY24		Q3 FY24		Q4 FY24		Q1 FY25		Q2 FY25		Q3 FY25		Q4 FY25

		Net Income 		$   24,085		$   29,494		$   52,960		$   33,721		$   30,950		$   36,592		$   40,362		$   48,938		$   38,717		$   16,535		$   39,803		$   38,799		$   38,031		$   (82,777)		$   29,989		$   34,784		$   (5,334)		$   56,063		$   59,244		$   52,969		$   57,026		$   68,306		$   79,113		$   76,880		$   80,457		$   97,187		$   92,215		$   93,826		$   91,228		$   97,217		$   103,491		$   92,063		$   93,290		$   99,799		$   107,836				$   144,757		$   257,414		$   346,739		$   385,762

		Interest expense (income), net		2,100		2,165		2,130		2,166		2,139		8,216		10,964		10,476		9,578		9,947		10,187		10,059		9,583		8,805		8,088		7,653		7,658		7,608		7,673		7,390		7,007		5,852		6,014		6,480		6,185		4,773		4,201		1,320		1,917		265		(671)		(627)		(936)		853		1,322				$   30,592		$   26,263		$   21,639		$   2,831

		Income tax expense		11,682		13,855		(6,580)		16,661		13,646		12,927		19,859		7,164		11,724		9,283		22,317		12,308		11,346		(2,550)		10,090		10,048		(4,834)		12,453		14,638		14,567		15,013		21,216		21,580		22,164		25,493		25,093		30,322		25,103		24,373		25,448		37,444		24,017		29,271		27,483		27,208				$   32,305		$   72,376		$   103,072		$   112,368

		Depreciation and amortization		3,837		3,877		3,942		3,927		4,081		4,713		5,077		4,981		5,038		5,026		5,191		5,223		5,394		5,380		5,199		5,352		5,209		5,080		5,139		5,427		5,436		5,352		5,461		5,481		5,552		5,565		5,668		5,717		6,048		5,802		5,864		5,924		5,926		6,583		6,466				$   20,780		$   21,676		$   22,266		$   23,431

		Amortization of intangibles		6,094		6,056		5,984		5,831		5,695		9,800		10,739		10,921		10,991		9,911		10,060		10,374		10,195		10,048		9,882		9,726		8,276		8,236		8,127		8,121		8,084		7,891		7,783		7,705		7,814		7,670		7,616		7,393		7,257		6,951		7,322		7,600		7,567		10,218		10,196				$   34,365		$   31,879		$   30,805		$   28,923

		EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   50,702		$   87,558		$   76,763		$   74,549		$   (61,094)		$   63,248		$   67,563		$   10,975		$   89,440		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Goodwill & intangible impairment																				31,594								131,000						49,528

		Non-routine costs (income)																				2,300				1,455				5,997		1,540				7,772		(2,609)



		Adjusted EBITDA		$   47,798		$   55,447		$   58,436		$   62,306		$   56,511		$   72,248		$   87,001		$   82,480		$   76,048		$   84,596		$   87,558		$   78,218		$   74,549		$   75,903		$   64,788		$   67,563		$   68,275		$   86,831		$   94,821		$   88,474		$   92,566		$   108,617		$   119,951		$   118,710		$   125,501		$   140,288		$   140,022		$   133,359		$   130,823		$   135,683		$   153,450		$   128,977		$   135,118		$   144,936		$   153,028



		Trailing 4-Quarter EBITDA								223,987		232,700		249,501		278,066		298,240		317,777		330,125		330,682		326,420		324,921		316,228		293,458		282,803		276,529		287,457		317,490		338,401		362,692		384,478		409,608		439,844		472,779		$   504,450		$   524,521		$   539,170		$   544,492		$   539,887		$   553,315		$   548,933		$   553,228		$   562,481		$   562,059



		Current portion of long-term debt								$   5,595		$   6,378		$   19,182		$   19,183		$   19,184		$   44,184		$   44,163		$   49,036		$   93,912		$   73,771		$   78,642		$   78,646		$   78,651		$   78,638		$   78,644		$   43,525		$   88,401		$   40,182		$   40,166		$   40,174		$   181		$   25,189		$   25,196		$   25,170		$   25,171		$   25,159		$   25,107		$   25,055		$   25,003		$   -		$   -		$   -

		Long-term debt								285,175		306,579		1,017,327		944,522		953,216		923,410		937,536		908,850		859,172		874,423		864,758		855,143		792,827		783,076		773,404		784,855		730,307		681,266		681,197		649,150		649,103		624,052		597,006		596,926		596,883		571,854		571,862		572,279		572,288		572,300		572,300		572,300

		Total Debt								$   290,770		$   312,957		$   1,036,509		$   963,705		$   972,400		$   967,594		$   981,699		$   957,886		$   953,084		$   948,194		$   943,400		$   933,789		$   871,478		$   861,714		$   852,048		$   828,380		$   818,708		$   721,448		$   721,363		$   689,324		$   649,284		$   649,241		$   622,202		$   622,096		$   622,054		$   597,013		$   596,969		$   597,334		$   597,291		$   572,300		$   572,300		$   572,300

		Cash								77,769		85,324		43,523		54,150		56,408		79,827		47,367		108,219		98,204		128,149		165,464		268,551		271,060		288,775		304,016		257,745		247,313		154,843		188,084		184,474		147,575		165,538		182,127		344,036		360,415		412,855		456,533		460,617		538,520		303,441		352,842		388,417

		Net Debt								$   213,001		$   227,633		$   992,986		$   909,555		$   915,992		$   887,767		$   934,332		$   849,667		$   854,880		$   820,045		$   777,936		$   665,238		$   600,418		$   572,939		$   548,032		$   570,635		$   571,395		$   566,605		$   533,279		$   504,850		$   501,709		$   483,703		$   440,075		$   278,060		$   261,639		$   184,158		$   140,436		$   136,717		$   58,771		$   268,859		$   219,458		$   183,883



		Net Leverage Ratio								1.0		1.0		4.0		3.3		3.1		2.8		2.8		2.6		2.6		2.5		2.5		2.3		2.1		2.1		1.9		1.8		1.7		1.6		1.39		1.23		1.14		1.02		0.87		0.53		0.49		0.34		0.26		0.25		0.11		0.49		0.39		0.33
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																																																																												Shelly		2022		3

																																																																												Madhdi		2019		6

																																																																												Vince		2012		13

																																																																												Pete		2005		20

																																																																												Neil		2011		14

																																																																												Bob		2017		8

																																																																												Joe		2017		8

																																																																												Mary		2019		6

																																																																												Rich		2024		1





Free Cash Flow



														Three Months Ended September 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q1 FY13		Q1 FY14		Q1 FY15		Q1 FY16		Q1 FY17		Q1 FY18		Q1 FY19		Q1 FY20		Q1 FY21		Q1 FY22		Q1 FY23		Q1 FY24		Q1 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   23,947		$   16,956		$   (18,101)		$   15,090		$   41,864		$   9,440		$   11,797		$   50,018		$   81,842		$   48,642		$   25,943		$   66,209		$   127,747

				   Capital Expenditures		(3,892)		(1,571)		(3,100)		(3,112)		(2,999)		(6,336)		(3,173)		(4,946)		(3,597)		(3,621)		(5,554)		(4,340)		(5,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   20,055		$   15,385		$   (21,201)		$   11,978		$   38,865		$   3,104		$   8,624		$   45,072		$   78,245		$   45,021		$   20,389		$   61,869		$   122,198



														Three Months Ended December 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY13		Q2 FY14		Q2 FY15		Q2 FY16		Q2 FY17		Q2 FY18		Q2 FY19		Q2 FY20		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22		Q2 FY23		Q2 FY24		Q2 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   4,939		$   15,707		$   19,274		$   18,355		$   3,794		$   11,744		$   53,783		$   54,881		$   77,514		$   32,622		$   62,880		$   101,758		$   95,137

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,951)		(2,555)		(4,706)		(2,625)		(3,711)		(5,124)		(3,923)		(7,019)		(4,852)		(3,889)		(7,263)		(5,523)		(5,197)

				Free Cash Flow		$   1,988		$   13,152		$   14,568		$   15,730		$   83		$   6,620		$   49,860		$   47,862		$   72,662		$   28,733		$   55,617		$   96,235		$   89,940



						Three Months Ended March 31

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY13		Q3 FY14		Q3 FY15		Q3 FY16		Q3 FY17		Q3 FY18		Q3 FY19		Q3 FY20		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22		Q3 FY23		Q3 FY24		Q3 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   40,170		$   11,663		$   38,139		$   57,851		$   32,848		$   26,694		$   11,586		$   64,725		$   44,053		$   52,559		$   75,204		$   84,192		$   122,453

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,993)		(2,366)		(3,203)		(3,704)		(5,077)		(6,438)		(4,615)		(4,258)		(3,728)		(4,164)		(7,992)		(7,491)		(7,549)

				Free Cash Flow		$   37,177		$   9,297		$   34,936		$   54,147		$   27,771		$   20,256		$   6,971		$   60,467		$   40,325		$   48,395		$   67,212		$   76,701		$   114,904



						Three Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY13		Q4 FY14		Q4 FY15		Q4 FY16		Q4 FY17		Q4 FY18		Q4 FY19		Q4 FY20		Q4 FY21		Q4 FY22		Q4 FY23		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   42,341		$   65,784		$   117,695		$   70,718		$   86,113		$   99,426		$   103,435		$   127,090		$   38,288		$   53,747		$   179,939		$   119,234		$   147,048

				   Capital Expenditures		(2,378)		(13,698)		(3,924)		(3,689)		(5,258)		(5,332)		(7,259)		(3,892)		(3,675)		(6,450)		(5,667)		(7,510)		(8,892)

				Free Cash Flow		$   39,963		$   52,086		$   113,771		$   67,029		$   80,855		$   94,094		$   96,176		$   123,198		$   34,613		$   47,297		$   174,272		$   111,724		$   138,156



														Twelve Months Ended June 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		FY13		FY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24		FY25

				Cash provided by Operating Activities 		$   28,886		$   32,663		$   1,173		$   33,445		$   164,619		$   147,304		$   77,166		$   169,624		$   203,409		$   133,823		$   164,027		$   252,159		$   345,337

				   Capital Expenditures		(6,843)		(4,126)		(7,806)		(5,737)		(17,045)		(23,230)		(11,711)		(16,223)		(12,177)		(11,674)		(20,809)		(17,354)		(18,295)

				Free Cash Flow		$   22,043		$   28,537		$   (6,633)		$   27,708		$   147,574		$   124,074		$   65,455		$   153,401		$   191,232		$   122,149		$   143,218		$   234,805		$   327,042

						$   28,886

						$   (6,843)

						$   22,043

								1Q14		2Q14		3Q14		4Q14		1Q15		2Q15		3Q15		4Q15		1Q16		2Q16		3Q16		4Q16		1Q17		2Q17		3Q17		4Q17		1Q18		2Q18		3Q18		4Q18		1Q19		2Q19		3Q19		4Q19		1Q20		2Q20		3Q20		4Q20		1Q21		2Q21		3Q21		4Q21		1Q22

				Operating cash flow				$17.0		$15.7		$11.7		$65.8		($18.1)		$19.3		$38.1		$115.2		$14.6		$18.4		$57.4		$70.6		$41.9		$3.8		$32.8		$86.1		$9.4		$11.7		$26.7		$99.4		$11.8		$53.8		$11.6		$103.4		$50.0		$54.9		$64.7		$127.1		$81.842		$77.514		$44.1		$33.4		$33.4

				Capex				($1.6)		($2.6)		($2.4)		($13.7)		($3.1)		($4.7)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($3.1)		($2.6)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.0)		($3.7)		($5.1)		($5.3)		($6.3)		($5.1)		($6.4)		($5.3)		($3.2)		($3.9)		($4.6)		($7.3)		($4.9)		($7.0)		($4.3)		($3.9)		($3.6)		($4.9)		($3.7)		($3.7)		($3.7)

				Free cash flow				$15.4		$13.2		$9.3		$52.1		($21.2)		$14.6		$34.9		$111.3		$11.5		$15.7		$53.7		$66.9		$38.9		$0.1		$27.8		$80.8		$3.1		$6.6		$20.3		$94.1		$8.6		$49.9		$7.0		$96.2		$45.1		$47.9		$60.5		$123.2		$78.2		$72.7		$40.3		$29.7		$29.7

				Operating cash flow				$16,956		$15,707		$11,663		$65,784		($18,101)		$19,274		$38,139		$115,226		$14,588		$18,355		$57,416		$70,633		$41,864		$3,794		$32,848		$86,097		$9,440		$11,744		$26,694		$99,426		$11,797		$53,783		$11,586		$103,435		$50,018		$54,881		$64,725		$127,090		$81,842		$77,514		$44,053		$33,413		$33,413

				Capex				($1,571)		($2,555)		($2,366)		($13,698)		($3,100)		($4,706)		($3,203)		($3,924)		($3,112)		($2,625)		($3,704)		($3,689)		($2,999)		($3,711)		($5,077)		($5,258)		($6,336)		($5,124)		($6,438)		($5,332)		($3,173)		($3,923)		($4,615)		($7,259)		($4,946)		($7,019)		($4,258)		($3,892)		($3,597)		($4,852)		($3,728)		($3,675)		($3,675)

				Free cash flow				$15,385		$13,152		$9,297		$52,086		($21,201)		$14,568		$34,936		$111,302		$11,476		$15,730		$53,712		$66,944		$38,865		$83		$27,771		$80,839		$3,104		$6,620		$20,256		$94,094		$8,624		$49,860		$6,971		$96,176		$45,072		$47,862		$60,467		$123,198		$78,245		$72,662		$40,325		$29,738		$29,738





Segment Recs





						 Three Months

						Ended Jun 30

				(dollar amount in thousands)		Q4 FY24		Q4 FY25



				Service Center Based Distribution Segment:

				Net sales		$   791,393		$   783,941



				Operating income		$   111,391		$   103,133



				Depreciation and amortization of property		$   4,478		$   3,120



				EBITDA		$   115,869		$   106,253

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		14.6%		13.6%



				Engineered Solutions Segment:

				Net sales		$   369,282		$   405,147



				Operating income		$   56,571		$   53,958



				Depreciation and amortization of property		$   1,386		$   2,106



				EBITDA		$   57,957		$   56,064

				% of sales (EBITDA margin)		15.7%		13.8%



				Corporate and other expense, net (1)		$   22,575		$   31,720



				(1)  Includes intangible amortization expense

																4Q24		4Q25

														Net sales

						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!						USFP		162,756		230,229

														FCX

														Automation





Adjusted SD&A

				 Three Months Ended March 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q3 FY21		Q3 FY22



		SD&A (Operating Expense)		$   172,758		$   191,481



		Non-routine income		(2,609)		- 0



		Adjusted SD&A (Adjusted Operating Expense)		$   175,367		$   191,481







Adjusted Gross Margin

				 Three Months Ended December 31

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Q2 FY21		Q2 FY22



		Net Sales		$   751,287		$   876,874



		Gross Profit		209,534		257,625



		Non-routine costs in cost of sales		7,368		- 0



		Adjusted Gross Profit		$   216,902		$   257,625



		Adjusted Gross Margin		28.9%		29.4%









Adjusted Net Income and EPS



				Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   24,373				$   91,228		$   2.32		21.1%

		Tax valuation allowance adjustment		- 0		3,046				(3,046)		(0.08)		2.6%

		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   115,601		$   27,419				$   88,182		$   2.24		23.7%





				 Three Months Ended December 31, 2020

		(dollar amount in thousands)		Pre-tax		Tax Effect				Net of Tax		Per Share
Diluted Impact		Tax Rate

		Net loss and net loss per share		$   (10,168)		$   (4,834)				$   (5,334)		$   (0.14)		47.5%



		Impairment expense		49,528		11,769				37,759		0.97		23.8%

		Non-routine costs		7,772		1,847				5,925		0.15		23.8%



		Adjusted net income and net income per share		$   47,132		$   8,782				$   38,350		$   0.98		18.6%






	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18

